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US METROPOLITAN AREAS OVER 1,000,000 POPULATION: 1998
Alphabetical Listing

Pop Rank CMSA/MSA 1998 1990 Change % Change
United States.......cccvvvviiiriiieeeeeeeieiciiiiieees 270,298,524 248,765,170 21,533,354 8.66%
Metropolitan........cccooeeeviiiiiiieeei e 216,478,090 198,450,308 18,027,782 9.08%
Nonmetropolitan..........cccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 53,820,434 50,314,862 3,505,572 6.97%

227 Abilene, TX MSA........oooooiiiiiiii 122,016 119,655 2,361 1.97%
55 Albany-Schenectady-Troy, NY MSA.........cooeoevvvrviinennnn. 871,604 861,623 9,981 1.16%
234 Albany, GAMSA. ... 118,076 112,571 5,505 4.89%
62 Albuquerque, NM MSA..........ouuurriririieniiinininininnnnns 678,633 589,131 89,502 15.19%
220 Alexandria, LA MSA........cooooiiiiiiieieeeeieee e, 126,763 131,556 (4,793) -3.64%
65 Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PA MSA...........ccocovvinnans 616,877 595,081 21,796 3.66%

218 Altoona, PA MSA.. . 130,615 130,542 73 0.06%
156 Amarillo, TX MSA..... . 208,607 187,514 21,093 11.25%
138 Anchorage, AK MSA.........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 254,982 226,338 28,644 12.66%
236 ANNiston, AL MSA........oooiiiiiie e 117,018 116,032 986 0.85%
115 Appleton-Oshkosh-Neenah, WI MSA........cccccoeeiiieiieennn. 344,464 315,121 29,343 9.31%
154 Asheville, NC MSA........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 213,629 191,772 21,857 11.40%
206 Athens, GA MSA...... 138,679 126,262 12,417 9.83%
11 Atlanta, GA MSA............... 3,746,059 2,959,500 786,559 26.58%
253 Auburn-Opelika, AL MSA..... 100,444 87,146 13,298 15.26%
85 Augusta-Aiken, GA-SC MSA..........ccuvvirieiiiiiiiineennn 458,271 415,220 43,051 10.37%
41 Austin-San Marcos, TX MSA.......ccoovvviiieiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 1,105,909 846,227 259,682 30.69%
64 Bakersfield, CAMSA...........coocoviiiiieiiiie e 631,459 544,981 86,478 15.87%
266 Bangor, ME MSA..........iiiiiiiieiiiiiii e 87,001 91,629 (4,628) -5.05%
193 Barnstable-Yarmouth, MA MSA.. 150,661 134,954 15,707 11.64%
70 Baton Rouge, LA MSA............... 575,129 528,261 46,868 8.87%
106 Beaumont-Port Arthur, TX MSA. 375,564 361,218 14,346 3.97%
188 Bellingham, WA MSA. ... 156,830 127,780 29,050 22.73%
187 Benton Harbor, MI MSA.........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiis 160,245 161,378 (1,133) -0.70%
222 Billings, MT MSA......ouiiiiiiiiiiiie e 126,158 113,419 12,739 11.23%
113 Biloxi-Gulfport-Pascagoula, MS MSA.............ccceeeeen 349,218 312,368 36,850 11.80%
140 Binghamton, NY MSA.........ccccceeevieeinnns . 249,022 264,497 (15,475) -5.85%
53 Birmingham, AL MSA.. 908,508 839,942 68,566 8.16%
260 Bismarck, ND MSA............... . 91,442 83,831 7,611 9.08%
203 Bloomington-Normal, IL MSA........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiies 142,652 129,180 13,472 10.43%
239 Bloomington, IN MSA. ..., 115,130 108,978 6,152 5.65%
100 Boise City, ID MSA. ... 395,953 295,851 100,102 33.84%
7 Boston-Worcester-Lawrence, MA-NH-ME-CT CMSA................. 5,633,060 5,455,403 177,657 3.26%
118 Brownsville-Harlingen-San Benito, TX MSA.............ceee. 326,449 260,120 66,329 25.50%
215 Bryan-College Station, TX MSA 133,407 121,862 11,545 9.47%
38 Buffalo-Niagara Falls, NY MSA..... 1,152,541 1,189,340 (36,799) -3.09%
182 Burlington, VT MSA.......ccoiiiiiiiiieieci e 164,580 151,506 13,074 8.63%
97 Canton-Massillon, OH MSA..........coeviiiiiiiiieeieeeans 402,207 394,106 8,101 2.06%
275 Casper, WY MSA.. ..o 63,341 61,226 2,115 3.45%
169 Cedar Rapids, IAMSA.......ccoiieeeeeeeeeeie 182,651 168,767 13,884 8.23%
180 Champaign-Urbana, IL MSA.................. 167,788 173,025 (5,237) -3.03%
76 Charleston-North Charleston, SC MSA... 541,159 506,877 34,282 6.76%
139 Charleston, WV MSA...........cooieeieeiiieeeee, 253,175 250,454 2,721 1.09%
32 Charlotte-Gastonia-Rock Hill, NC-SC MSA............cc.cc.... 1,383,080 1,162,140 220,940 19.01%
195 Charlottesville, VAMSA........ccoiiiiiiiiiiieee 149,190 131,373 17,817 13.56%
88 Chattanooga, TN-GA MSA........ccooeiiieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeees 450,283 424,347 25,936 6.11%
271 Cheyenne, WY MSA........ccoiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiise e 78,872 73,142 5,730 7.83%
3 Chicago-Gary-Kenosha, IL-IN-WI CMSA..........cccoevvveenn. 8,809,846 8,239,820 570,026 6.92%
164 Chico-Paradise, CAMSA..........ccouvvurnnn. 194,597 182,120 12,477 6.85%
23 Cincinnati-Hamilton, OH-KY-IN CMSA..........c.cceeeevvennnne 1,948,264 1,817,569 130,695 7.19%
160 Clarksville-Hopkinsville, TN-KY MSA...........ccccovvvvenne 199,758 169,439 30,319 17.89%
15 Cleveland-Akron, OH CMSA........cccooviiiiieieiiiiiiiiiiiias 2,911,683 2,859,644 52,039 1.82%
80 Colorado Springs, CO MSA.......ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 490,378 397,014 93,364 23.52%
219 Columbia, MO MSA. ..ot 129,098 112,379 16,719 14.88%
79 Columbia, SC MSA........ 512,316 453,932 58,384 12.86%
135 Columbus, GA-AL MSA.. 272,133 260,862 11,271 4.32%
31 Columbus, OH MSA....... . 1,469,604 1,345,450 124,154 9.23%
103 Corpus Christi, TX MSA......ccooiiiiiiiiiieieeeiiiies 387,733 349,894 37,839 10.81%
272 Corvallis, OR MSA.......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 77,755 70,811 6,944 9.81%
255 Cumberland, MD-WV MSA........coiiieiiii e 98,070 101,643 (3,573) -3.52%
9 Dallas-Fort Worth, TX CMSA........cciiiiiiiiiieiieeiaeeeens 4,802,463 4,037,282 765,181 18.95%
246 Danville, VAMSA........coooiiiiiiinieeiiis 108,252 108,728 -476 -0.44%
109 Davenport-Moline-Rock Island, IA-IL MSA 357,813 350,855 6,958 1.98%
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Dayton-Springfield, OH MSA....................
Daytona Beach, FL MSA.........ccooviiiiiieeeieiiiiiiinn,
Decatur, AL MSA. ...
Decatur, IL MSA.........oiieee
Denver-Boulder-Greeley, CO CMSA........cccceevviiiieieeeennns
Des Moines, IAMSA..........ccoeeevneee.

Detroit-Ann Arbor-Flint, MI CMSA...........ccooovveeiinnnen.
Dothan, AL MSA.........ccccoeevveeennnnn.

Dover, DE MSA..
Dubuque, IAMSA.........ccccn.... .
Duluth-Superior, MN-WI MSA........ccccooiiiiniinieeeeen
Eau Claire, WI MSA.......cocoiiiiiieieeeeeeee

El Paso, TX MSA.....ccooiiiiiiiieeieeieeeeee s
Elkhart-Goshen, IN MSA.........ccooiviiiiiiiieeiieeeaans
Elmira, NY MSA.............

Enid, OK MSA....
Erie, PAMSA......ccccooiiiiinenens .
Eugene-Springfield, OR MSA............oovviiiiiiiiriiiiinnne
Evansville-Henderson, IN-KY MSA........ccoccveeiiiieiinnnnns
Fargo-Moorhead, ND-MN MSA...........ccciiiiiniiiieeeeeeenens
Fayetteville-Springdale-Rogers, AR MSA................cccc.
Fayetteville, NC MSA .
Flagstaff, AZ-UT MSA......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn
Florence, AL MSA........coiiiiiieeeeeieee e
Florence, SC MSA.......oiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeee e
Fort Collins-Loveland, CO MSA..........ccccovviiiiiieeeees
Fort Myers-Cape Coral, FL MSA............cccivviviiiinnnn.
Fort Pierce-Port St. Lucie, FL MSA...........cccciieerennn.
Fort Smith, AR-OK MSA...................
Fort Walton Beach, FL MSA....
Fort Wayne, IN MSA....... .
Fresno, CAMSA. ...t
Gadsden, AL MSA.......ccoooiiiieiie s
Gainesville, FL MSA........ooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeens
Glens Falls, NY MSA........coiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeieeans
Goldsboro, NC MSA
Grand Forks, ND-MN MSA.........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiians
Grand Junction, CO MSA.........ccoviiieeiieeieeeieeen,

Grand Rapids-Muskegon-Holland, MI MSA.......................
Great Falls, MT MSA
Green Bay, WIMSA.............

Greensboro--Winston-Salem--High Point, NC MSA...............

Greenville-Spartanburg-Anderson, SC MSA...........ccceuv.
Greenville, NC MSA.........coiiiiiiiiiieeans
Harrisburg-Lebanon-Carlisle, PA MSA...........cccccvvvnnn.
Hartford, CT MSA......oiiiieie e,
Hattiesburg, MS MSA.........ooiiiiiiiiieeieieiii,
Hickory-Morganton-Lenoir, NC MSA...........cccccceveeennn.
Honolulu, HIMSA........coii s

Houma, LAMSA. ...
Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX CMSA.
Huntington-Ashland, WV-KY-OH MSA.......cccccoeeieviininnnn.
Huntsville, AL MSA........coiiiiiiiiii s
Indianapolis, IN MSA.........ccccciiiii

lowa City, A MSA......oooiiiiiii e,
Jacksonville, FL MSA........cccoiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeins
Jacksonville, NC MSA.
Jackson, MIMSA........ccoeeiiieeeeeeeeeee e,
Jackson, MS MSA......cooiiii e
Jackson, TN MSA......cocoiieiiieieeeee e,
Jamestown, NY MSA.......cooiiiiiiiii e
Janesville-Beloit, WI MSA.........ccoovviiiviiiiiiiieinn
Johnson City-Kingsport-Bristol, TN-VA MSA..................
Johnstown, PAMSA.........coooiviiiiiiiiieii,

Jonesboro, AR MSA....
Joplin, MO MSA.......cooviiiireicinne .
Kalamazoo-Battle Creek, MI MSA..........cccevvvviiiniennnns
Kansas City, MO-KS MSA..........ouuuiiuiiiiiiiiienieeenn
Killeen-Temple, TX MSA.......ccooiiiiiiiiiieeeereeene
Knoxville, TN MSA.....coooiiiiiiieeeeeee
Kokomo, IN MSA............
La Crosse, WI-MN MSA..
Lafayette, IN MSA........oooiiiiiiiiiiie e,

948,522
470,864
142,816
113,772
2,365,345
436,922
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(13,726)
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676,550

1,393
47,381
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6,605
137,957
(7,480)
6,401
34,218
9,853
(3,792)
11,226
26,298
(4,933)
8,544
13,774
16,878

154,151
46,150
73,114
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4.67%
6.59%
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Lafayette, LA MSA........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee

Lake Charles, LAMSA.......ccocoveiiieiiiiieeeeee,
Lakeland-Winter Haven, FL MSA...........ccoovvveviiieinnnn.
Lancaster, PAMSA.........cooiiiiiee
Lansing-East Lansing, MI MSA..........ccccciiiiiinneeenens
Laredo, TX MSA........ccoeevvnnn.

Las Cruces, NM MSA.....
Las Vegas, NV-AZ MSA.
Lawrence, KS MSA........
Lawton, OK MSA............... .
Lewiston-Auburn, ME MSA...........cociiiieiiiieieee,
Lexington, KY MSA. ...,
Lima, OH MSA......cco e
Lincoln, NE MSA ...t
Little Rock-North Little Rock, AR MSA.
Longview-Marshall, TX MSA.........cccccvvienneerennnne ..

Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County, CA CMSA................
Louisville, KY-IN MSA........cooeieiieeiecieeeeeei

Lubbock, TX MSA. ..o

Lynchburg, VA MSA. ..ot

Macon, GAMSA. ...

Madison, WI MSA..
Mansfield, OH MSA
McAllen-Edinburg-Mission, TX MSA..........couvvvvvrerirnnnn.
Medford-Ashland, OR MSA...........ccoviiiiiiiieeiieei,
Melbourne-Titusville-Palm Bay, FL MSA............cceeen
Memphis, TN-AR-MS MSA.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieneeeeees
Merced, CAMSA.......coiiiieeeeeeeeeee e
Miami-Fort Lauderdale, FL CMSA..........cccocoviiviiineeinnns
Milwaukee-Racine, WI CMSA.....
Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN-WI MSA............cccovvmiinenecns
Missoula, MT MSA......coooiiiieiieeeeeee e
Mobile, AL MSA......coooiii e
Modesto, CAMSA.......cooiieeieeeee e
MoNroe, LA MSA. ...
Montgomery, AL MSA.
Muncie, IN MSA. ...

Myrtle Beach, SC MSA........ccooimiiiiiiieeeieeiiiiies
Naples, FL MSA. ...
Nashville, TN MSA.......ccoiiiiiiieiceeieeeee

New London-Norwich, CT-RIMSA............cceveiiieeinnnnnn.
New Orleans, LAMSA........ccoooieiiiieiiieeieeeeeans

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT-PA CMSA..

Norfolk-Virginia Beach-Newport News, VA-NC MSA..............
Ocala, FLMSA. ...
Odessa-Midland, TX MSA.........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieeeeees
Oklahoma City, OK MSA.........coiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees

Omaha, NE-ITAMSA.......cooiiiiiii e

Orlando, FL MSA.......cooiiieeeeeeeee e

Owensboro, KY MSA...
Panama City, FL MSA................ ..
Parkersburg-Marietta, WV-OH MSA...........ccccuvvvvrrinnnnns
Pensacola, FL MSA.......cccoviiiiiieieeeeceei,

Peoria-Pekin, IL MSA........coooiiiiiiieeeieee
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-DE-MD CMSA.....
Phoenix-Mesa, AZ MSA........ccooiieiieeiieeieeeeee,

Pine Bluff, AR MSA .
Pittsburgh, PAMSA........i e
Pittsfield, MA MSA........coiiiiiieiiiiiie e,
Pocatello, ID MSA........cooiieeieeeeeeeeeeas
Portland-Salem, OR-WA CMSA........cccoovimiiiiiiieieeeenens
Portland, ME MSA.........cocoiiiiiieieeieeieeei
Providence-Fall River-Warwick, RI-MA MSA....................
Provo-Orem, UT MSA
Pueblo, CO MSA.........
Punta Gorda, FL MSA
Raleigh-Durham-Chapel Hill, NC MSA............cccceeienen
Rapid City, SD MSA. ...
Reading, PAMSA.......ccccoiiiiii
Redding, CAMSA........oiiiiiieeeeie e

Reno, NVMSA........c.ooiiiiieieee,
Richland-Kennewick-Pasco, WA MSA...........ccoeevveiieinnnns
Richmond-Petersburg, VA MSA.........ccccoiiiiiiiineeens

375,718
180,330
452,584
456,414
449,683
188,166
169,165
1,321,546
93,137
113,508
89,014
449,645
154,242
235,589
556,295
208,988
15,781,273
999,267
229,475
208,039
319,502
424,586
174,559
522,204
173,123
466,093
1,093,427
197,730
3,655,844
1,645,924
2,831,234
88,989
532,257
426,460
146,979
321,781
116,828
174,762
199,436
1,156,225
282,388
1,309,445
20,124,377
1,542,143
241,513
245,376
1,038,999
693,900
1,504,569
91,139
146,999
150,181
399,625
344,779
5,988,348
2,931,004
81,556
2,346,153
84,208
74,866
2,149,056
231,858
1,122,974
335,635
134,867
134,899
1,079,873
87,702
355,956
164,349
313,660
182,709
957,032

345,053
168,134
405,382
422,822
432,684
133,239
135,510
852,646
81,798
111,486
93,679
405,936
154,340
213,641
513,026
193,801
14,531,529
949,012
222,636
193,928
291,079
367,085
174,007
383,545
146,387
398,978
1,007,306
178,403
3,192,725
1,607,183
2,538,776
78,687
476,923
370,522
142,191
292,517
119,659
144,053
152,099
985,026
290,734
1,285,262
19,565,441
1,444,710
194,835
225,545
958,839
639,580
1,224,844
87,189
126,994
149,169
344,406
339,172
5,893,019
2,238,498
85,487
2,394,811
88,695
66,026
1,793,476
221,095
1,134,350
263,590
123,051
110,975
858,485
81,343
336,523
147,036
254,667
150,033
865,640

30,665
12,196
47,202
33,592
16,999
54,927
33,655
468,900
11,339
2,022
(4,665)
43,709
-98
21,948
43,269
15,187
1,249,744
50,255
6,839
14,111
28,423
57,501
552
138,659
26,736
67,115
86,121
19,327
463,119
38,741
292,458
10,302
55,334
55,938
4,788
29,264
(2,831)
30,709
47,337
171,199
(8,346)
24,183
558,936
97,433
46,678
19,831
80,160
54,320
279,725
3,950
20,005
1,012
55,219
5,607
95,329
692,506
(3,931)
(48,658)
(4,487)
8,840
355,580
10,763
(11,376)
72,045
11,816
23,924
221,388
6,359
19,433
17,313
58,993
32,676
91,392

8.89%
7.25%
11.64%
7.94%
3.93%
41.22%
24.84%
54.99%
13.86%
1.81%
-4.98%
10.77%
-0.06%
10.27%
8.43%
7.84%
8.60%
5.30%
3.07%
7.28%
9.76%
15.66%
0.32%
36.15%
18.26%
16.82%
8.55%
10.83%
14.51%
2.41%
11.52%
13.09%
11.60%
15.10%
3.37%
10.00%
-2.37%
21.32%
31.12%
17.38%
-2.87%
1.88%
2.86%
6.74%
23.96%
8.79%
8.36%
8.49%
22.84%
4.53%
15.75%
0.68%
16.03%
1.65%
1.62%
30.94%
-4.60%
-2.03%
-5.06%
13.39%
19.83%
4.87%
-1.00%
27.33%
9.60%
21.56%
25.79%
7.82%
5.77%
11.77%
23.16%
21.78%
10.56%



150
238
43
110
200
25
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108
35
250
28
17

146
102
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75
130
67
13
228
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249
104
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137
96
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71
125
216
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73
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257
18
247
59
136
21
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57
58
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112
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4
231
226
48
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209
74
235
151
152
107
69
210
217

Roanoke, VA MSA......coooiiiieiieeeee e
Rochester, MN MSA........cocoiiiiiiieeieeeeee e
Rochester, NY MSA.......cccooiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeee,
Rockford, IL MSA.......cooiiiiieeeceee e

Rocky Mount, NC MSA........couuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e
Sacramento-Yolo, CA CMSA.......ccooiieiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Saginaw-Bay City-Midland, MI MSA.............cccoeeveeennn.
Salinas, CAMSA........ccooeveiiieeinn,

Salt Lake City-Ogden, UT MSA..
San Angelo, TX MSA................. .
San Antonio, TX MSA. ..o

San Diego, CAMSA. ...t

San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, CACMSA........ccccoeeeve.
San Luis Obispo-Atascadero-Paso Robles, CA MSA..............
Santa Barbara-Santa Maria-Lompoc, CA MSA....................
Santa Fe, NM MSA.................
Sarasota-Bradenton, FL MSA..........ccooevvviiiiiieeennns
Savannah, GAMSA.......ccociviiiieeeeeeeeeeas
Scranton--Wilkes-Barre--Hazleton, PA MSA....................
Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton, WA CMSA...........ccoeevevineennns
Sharon, PAMSA. ...,
Sheboygan, WI MSA .
Sherman-Denison, TX MSA.......coooveiiieiiieiiieeieeenns
Shreveport-Bossier City, LA MSA........cccccoevviininnnen.
Sioux City, IA-NE MSA......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Sioux Falls, SD MSA........cccoiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeans
South Bend, IN MSA.......ccooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeas
Spokane, WA MSA......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Springfield, IL MSA.....
Springfield, MA MSA...
Springfield, MO MSA.....
State College, PAMSA.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeciiiieeeee
Steubenville-Weirton, OH-WV MSA...........ccooevivevneennnn.
Stockton-Lodi, CA MSA.......coiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeias

St. Cloud, MN MSA.. ..ot

St. Joseph, MO MSA...
St. Louis, MO-IL MSA.......oiiiiiiieeeeieiiiiee s

Sumter, SC MSA.....coii

Syracuse, NY MSA. ...
Tallahassee, FL MSA.........ccoiiieiiiiiieieeeeis

Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL MSA.....................
Terre Haute, IN MSA.......c.coiiiiiceeens

Texarkana, TX-Texarkana, AR MSA...........ccccceevevvinnnnns
Toledo, OH MSA........cocvvevienneen ..

Topeka, KS MSA......cooiiiiiie e

Tucson, AZ MSA. ..o,

Tulsa, OK MSA.....coiiii e

Tuscaloosa, AL MSA.........ccooieviiiieeeieee e,

Tyler, TXMSA .o

Utica-Rome, NY MSA ..o

Victoria, TX MSA.......cccooveiiiieienn,
Visalia-Tulare-Porterville, CAMSA...........ccoevvnevnnnnn.

Waco, TX MSA. ..o
Washington-Baltimore, DC-MD-VA-WV CMSA.............c.ccc....
Waterloo-Cedar Falls, IA MSA.......c.coccoeeviiiiiiieinnnns
Wausau, WIMSA........cooieieeeieeeeeeeee e

West Palm Beach-Boca Raton, FL MSA.
Wheeling, WV-OH MSA.........ccoimiiiiiiinieeeeeeieiinee
Wichita Falls, TX MSA......cooiiiiiiii e
Wichita, KS MSA ..ot
Williamsport, PAMSA........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Wilmington, NC MSA.......ccoiiiiiiieeeieiiii e
Yakima, WA MSA. ...
York, PAMSA........oooeiiiiiii,
Youngstown-Warren, OH MSA...........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiinneeenns
Yuba City, CAMSA.........cocoon.... .
YUuma, AZ MSA. ...

Source: US Census Bureau

227,828
116,702
1,081,883
356,887
146,167
1,685,812
401,991
365,605
1,267,745
102,775
1,538,338
2,780,592
6,816,047
234,366
389,502
141,730
543,082
285,508
615,491
3,424,361
121,938
110,170
102,815
378,641
120,464
163,422
258,088
408,669
203,847
573,727
304,863
132,700
134,535
550,445
162,222
97,338
2,563,801
107,127
734,640
261,021
2,256,559
148,628
123,366
609,935
165,348
790,755
776,906
160,768
168,783
294,677
82,650
355,240
203,446
7,285,206
121,121
123,223
1,032,625
152,903
137,237
544,343
117,308
218,248
218,062
373,255
591,752
137,043
132,259

224,592
106,470
1,062,470
329,676
133,369
1,481,220
399,320
355,660
1,072,227
98,458
1,324,749
2,498,016
6,277,525
217,162
369,608
117,043
489,483
257,899
638,524
2,970,300
121,003
103,877
95,019
376,330
115,018
139,236
247,052
361,333
189,550
587,884
264,346
124,812
142,523
480,628
149,509
97,715
2,492,348
101,276
742,237
233,609
2,067,959
147,585
120,132
614,128
160,976
666,957
708,954
150,522
151,309
316,645
74,361
311,921
189,123
6,726,395
123,798
115,400
863,503
159,301
130,351
485,270
118,710
171,269
188,823
339,574
600,895
122,643
106,895

3,236
10,232
19,413
27,211
12,798

204,592
2,671
9,945

195,518
4,317

213,589

282,576

538,522

17,204
19,894
24,687
53,599
27,609

(23,033)

454,061
935

6,293

7,796

2,311

5,446
24,186
11,036
47,336
14,297

(14,157)
40,517
7,888

(7,988)
69,817
12,713
-377
71,453
5,851

(7,597)
27,412

188,600
1,043
3,234

(4,193)

4,372

123,798

67,952
10,246
17,474
(21,968)

8,289
43,319
14,323

558,811

(2,677)

7,823

169,122

(6,398)
6,886
59,073
(1,402)
46,979
29,239
33,681
(9,143)
14,400
25,364

1.44%
9.61%
1.83%
8.25%
9.60%
13.81%
0.67%
2.80%
18.23%
4.38%
16.12%
11.31%
8.58%
7.92%
5.38%
21.09%
10.95%
10.71%
-3.61%
15.29%
0.77%
6.06%
8.20%
0.61%
4.73%
17.37%
4.47%
13.10%
7.54%
-2.41%
15.33%
6.32%
-5.60%
14.53%
8.50%
-0.39%
2.87%
5.78%
-1.02%
11.73%
9.12%
0.71%
2.69%
-0.68%
2.72%
18.56%
9.58%
6.81%
11.55%
-6.94%
11.15%
13.89%
7.57%
8.31%
-2.16%
6.78%
19.59%
-4.02%
5.28%
12.17%
-1.18%
27.43%
15.48%
9.92%
-1.52%
11.74%
23.73%
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US METROPOLITAN AREAS OVER 1,000,000 POPULATION: 1998
Ranked By Population

Rank CMSA/MSA 1998 1990 Change % Change
United States........covvvvvviiiiiiiiieieeecieeeeiiiin, 270,298,524 248,765,170 21,533,354 8.66%
Metropolitan........ccooeeevvviiieieeeieiiie e, 216,478,090 198,450,308 18,027,782 9.08%
Nonmetropolitan..........oouvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieneeeceiinn, 53,820,434 50,314,862 3,505,572 6.97%

1 New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT-PA CMSA.. 20,124,377 19,565,441 558,936 2.86%
2 Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County, CA CMSA................ 15,781,273 14,531,529 1,249,744 8.60%
3 Chicago-Gary-Kenosha, IL-IN-WI CMSA...........ccoeeuvneen. 8,809,846 8,239,820 570,026 6.92%
4 Washington-Baltimore, DC-MD-VA-WV CMSA............cccceee. 7,285,206 6,726,395 558,811 8.31%
5 San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, CACMSA........ccceeeeveee 6,816,047 6,277,525 538,522 8.58%
6 Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-DE-MD CMSA..... 5,988,348 5,893,019 95,329 1.62%
7 Boston-Worcester-Lawrence, MA-NH-ME-CT CMSA................. 5,633,060 5,455,403 177,657 3.26%
8 Detroit-Ann Arbor-Flint, MI CMSA...............ccoeeeeennnn. 5,457,583 5,187,171 270,412 5.21%
9 Dallas-Fort Worth, TX CMSA.......ccoiiiiiiiniieieeeeeeeeees 4,802,463 4,037,282 765,181 18.95%
10 Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX CMSA...........cccceeeeennnn. 4,407,579 3,731,029 676,550 18.13%
11 Atlanta, GA MSA.....coiiiieeeeee e 3,746,059 2,959,500 786,559 26.58%
12  Miami-Fort Lauderdale, FL CMSA...........ccovvviiiiieeennne 3,655,844 3,192,725 463,119 14.51%
13 Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton, WA CMSA..........ccoevvveiineennn. 3,424,361 2,970,300 454,061 15.29%

14  Phoenix-Mesa, AZ MSA...... . 2,931,004 2,238,498 692,506 30.94%
15 Cleveland-Akron, OH CMSA........ 2,911,683 2,859,644 52,039 1.82%
16  Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN-WI MSA...........ccceevieeninnnnn. 2,831,234 2,538,776 292,458 11.52%
17 San Diego, CAMSA.....coooiiiiiiiiie et 2,780,592 2,498,016 282,576 11.31%
18  St. Louis, MO-IL MSA........ccoiieiieeiieiiiiiiie e 2,563,801 2,492,348 71,453 2.87%
19 Denver-Boulder-Greeley, CO CMSA...........ccoeevvvvivrinnnns 2,365,345 1,980,140 385,205 19.45%
20  Pittsburgh, PAMSA. ... 2,346,153 2,394,811 (48,658) -2.03%
21 Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL MSA..................... 2,256,559 2,067,959 188,600 9.12%
22  Portland-Salem, OR-WA CMSA............... . 2,149,056 1,793,476 355,580 19.83%
23  Cincinnati-Hamilton, OH-KY-IN CMSA............ccoeviveeinnn. 1,948,264 1,817,569 130,695 7.19%
24 Kansas City, MO-KS MSA..........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn 1,737,025 1,582,874 154,151 9.74%
25 Sacramento-Yolo, CACMSA........ccoocieiiieiiieeieee, 1,685,812 1,481,220 204,592 13.81%
26  Milwaukee-Racine, WI CMSA........cccoeevieieiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1,645,924 1,607,183 38,741 2.41%
27 Norfolk-Virginia Beach-Newport News, VA-NC MSA.............. 1,542,143 1,444,710 97,433 6.74%
28  San Antonio, TX MSA... 1,538,338 1,324,749 213,589 16.12%
29 Indianapolis, IN MSA.... 1,519,194 1,380,491 138,703 10.05%
30  Orlando, FL MSA......ccoiiicieee e 1,504,569 1,224,844 279,725 22.84%
31  Columbus, OH MSA....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1,469,604 1,345,450 124,154 9.23%
32  Charlotte-Gastonia-Rock Hill, NC-SC MSA..................... 1,383,080 1,162,140 220,940 19.01%
33  Las Vegas, NV-AZ MSA ...t 1,321,546 852,646 468,900 54.99%
34 New Orleans, LAMSA................. 1,309,445 1,285,262 24,183 1.88%
35  Salt Lake City-Ogden, UT MSA... 1,267,745 1,072,227 195,518 18.23%
36  Greensboro--Winston-Salem--High Point, NC MSA............... 1,167,629 1,050,304 117,325 11.17%
37  Nashville, TN MSA......cooiiiiiiiieie e 1,156,225 985,026 171,199 17.38%
38 Buffalo-Niagara Falls, NY MSA........cccccccciiininnnnnn. 1,152,541 1,189,340 (36,799) -3.09%
39  Hartford, CT MSA......ooi i 1,143,859 1,157,585 (13,726) -1.19%
40 Providence-Fall River-Warwick, RI-MA MSA.................... 1,122,974 1,134,350 (11,376) -1.00%
41  Austin-San Marcos, TX MSA.........cceevvvvivinnnne 1,105,909 846,227 259,682 30.69%
42  Memphis, TN-AR-MS MSA.... 1,093,427 1,007,306 86,121 8.55%
43  Rochester, NY MSA..........ccvvvvvvviviiinnnns . 1,081,883 1,062,470 19,413 1.83%
44  Raleigh-Durham-Chapel Hill, NC MSA...........cccoviiieens 1,079,873 858,485 221,388 25.79%
45 Jacksonville, FL MSA........ccoiiiiiiiie e, 1,044,684 906,727 137,957 15.21%
46  Oklahoma City, OK MSA.......cooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiiieen 1,038,999 958,839 80,160 8.36%
47  Grand Rapids-Muskegon-Holland, MI MSA................coeeo. 1,037,933 937,891 100,042 10.67%
48  West Palm Beach-Boca Raton, FL MSA............ccovevveennns 1,032,625 863,503 169,122 19.59%
49  Louisville, KY-IN MSA................. . 999,267 949,012 50,255 5.30%
50 Richmond-Petersburg, VAMSA.......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 957,032 865,640 91,392 10.56%
51  Dayton-Springfield, OH MSA.........ccoovviiiiiieeeiiiinnnn, 948,522 951,270 (2,748) -0.29%
52  Greenville-Spartanburg-Anderson, SC MSA..........ccccoeee... 918,351 830,539 87,812 10.57%
53  Birmingham, AL MSA........ccciimimiiiiiiiie 908,508 839,942 68,566 8.16%
54  Honolulu, HIMSA.......cooiiiiii e 872,478 836,231 36,247 4.33%
55  Albany-Schenectady-Troy, NY MSA........cceoeevvviiirinnnnn. 871,604 861,623 9,981 1.16%
56  Fresno, CAMSA. ...t . 870,478 755,580 114,898 15.21%
57  Tucson, AZ MSA.. 790,755 666,957 123,798 18.56%
58  Tulsa, OK MSA....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 776,906 708,954 67,952 9.58%
59  Syracuse, NY MSA.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiis 734,640 742,237 (7,597) -1.02%
60 El Paso, TX MSA ... 703,127 591,610 111,517 18.85%
61 Omaha, NE-IAMSA.......ciiiiiieieeei e 693,900 639,580 54,320 8.49%
62  Albuquerque, NM MSA. 678,633 589,131 89,502 15.19%
63 Knoxville, TN MSA.........coiiiiiiiii e 659,074 585,960 73,114 12.48%
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Bakersfield, CAMSA.........cooovieiiieiiii e,
Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PAMSA...........ccocvvvinennn.
Harrisburg-Lebanon-Carlisle, PA MSA...........ccccccvvvnnne
Scranton--Wilkes-Barre--Hazleton, PA MSA....................
Toledo, OH MSA.......ciiiiie s
Youngstown-Warren, OH MSA............oovvvviviiirieeninnnens
Baton Rouge, LA MSA..
Springfield, MAMSA.........cccoeeeirinnnn. .
Little Rock-North Little Rock, AR MSA............eveenn.ee
Stockton-Lodi, CAMSA............oeevvnnnnn.
Wichita, KSMSA........ociiiiiieieeeeeeeee,
Sarasota-Bradenton, FL MSA.........ccccoviiviiiiieiin,
Charleston-North Charleston, SC MSA..........cccoeevvvenne.
Mobile, AL MSA......oooiiiiiiiiiie e
McAllen-Edinburg-Mission, TX MSA..........occevvviiineennnns
Columbia, SC MSA......... .
Colorado Springs, CO MSA.........oovvviiiiiiieieeeeeeeiiins

Fort Wayne, IN MSA.......ccooiiiii e
Daytona Beach, FL MSA...........uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenn,
Melbourne-Titusville-Palm Bay, FL MSA...........ccceeeen
Johnson City-Kingsport-Bristol, TN-VA MSA..................
Augusta-Aiken, GA-SC MSA.........ocuuviiiviiiiiiiinneaenns
Lancaster, PAMSA. ...
Lakeland-Winter Haven, FL MSA...........coooviiviiiieinnnns
Chattanooga, TN-GA MSA.......cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeenins
Lansing-East Lansing, MI MSA.........cccccccciiiiiinnnnn.
Lexington, KY MSA ...,
Kalamazoo-Battle Creek, MI MSA...........ccooevvvivevinnnnns
Des Moines, IA MSA
Jackson, MS MSA...
Modesto, CA MSA.. .
Madison, WIMSA.......ooiiiiieieeeeeeee
Spokane, WA MSA. ...ttt
Canton-Massillon, OH MSA.........ccooviiiiiiiiiieieeinns
Saginaw-Bay City-Midland, MI MSA.............ccovviiinnenens
Pensacola, FL MSA .
Boise City, ID MSA......ccoiiiiieieeieiieeiiii e

Fort Myers-Cape Coral, FL MSA...........cccooiiiinnnenn.

Santa Barbara-Santa Maria-Lompoc, CA MSA............cc......

Corpus Christi, TX MSA.....coiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeieiiees
Shreveport-Bossier City, LAMSA...........ccccoovviinnennn.
Lafayette, LA MSA.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie s
Beaumont-Port Arthur, TX MSA.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeis
York, PAMSA.........ooeeiiiiins

Salinas, CAMSA.........ccoeiiiieiieiieeii, .
Davenport-Moline-Rock Island, IA-IL MSA............c.c.....
Rockford, IL MSA.......ccoiiiiiiieeee s
Reading, PA MSA
Visalia-Tulare-Porterville, CAMSA............coevvvinnnen.
Biloxi-Gulfport-Pascagoula, MS MSA
Peoria-Pekin, IL MSA............cccceonnee.
Appleton-Oshkosh-Neenah, WI MSA.
Huntsville, AL MSA.......oooii e
Provo-Orem, UT MSA......cooiiiiiieeeeeas

Brownsville-Harlingen-San Benito, TX MSA.............ccc...

Hickory-Morganton-Lenoir, NC MSA............cccceeeeeennn.
Montgomery, AL MSA
Macon, GA MSA.......o
Eugene-Springfield, OR MSA.............evvviviriviiiiinnnnns
Huntington-Ashland, WV-KY-OH MSA..........cccoeeeviiiiiinnns
Reno, NV IMSA. ...,
Springfield, MO MSA........cooiiiiiiiii e
Killeen-Temple, TX MSA......cooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeenn,

Fort Pierce-Port St. Lucie, FL MSA.
Utica-Rome, NY MSA..........cceeeeneee
Evansville-Henderson, IN-KY MSA.
Savannah, GAMSA. ..o
Fayetteville, NC MSA..........oeoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiinn,

New London-Norwich, CT-RI MSA.........ccocovviiieiinnnnnn.
Erie, PAMSA. ...
Fayetteville-Springdale-Rogers, AR MSA......................
Columbus, GA-AL MSA...
Tallahassee, FL MSA........cccocoviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeins

631,459
616,877
616,031
615,491
609,935
591,752
575,129
573,727
556,295
550,445
544,343
543,082
541,159
532,257
522,204
512,316
490,378
481,191
470,864
466,093
462,345
458,271
456,414
452,584
450,283
449,683
449,645
446,331
436,922
429,614
426,460
424,586
408,669
402,207
401,991
399,625
395,953
392,895
389,502
387,733
378,641
375,718
375,564
373,255
365,605
357,813
356,887
355,956
355,240
349,218
344,779
344,464
340,428
335,635
326,449
322,608
321,781
319,502
314,068
313,922
313,660
304,863
301,449
295,118
294,677
290,757
285,508
284,629
282,388
276,401
272,616
272,133
261,021

544,981
595,081
587,986
638,524
614,128
600,895
528,261
587,884
513,026
480,628
485,270
489,483
506,877
476,923
383,545
453,932
397,014
456,281
399,438
398,978
436,047
415,220
422,822
405,382
424,347
432,684
405,936
429,453
392,928
395,396
370,522
367,085
361,333
394,106
399,320
344,406
295,851
335,113
369,608
349,894
376,330
345,053
361,218
339,574
355,660
350,855
329,676
336,523
311,921
312,368
339,172
315,121
293,047
263,590
260,120
292,405
292,517
291,079
282,912
312,529
254,667
264,346
255,299
251,071
316,645
278,990
257,899
274,713
290,734
275,572
210,908
260,862
233,609

86,478
21,796
28,045
(23,033)
(4,193)
(9,143)
46,868
(14,157)
43,269
69,817
59,073
53,599
34,282
55,334
138,659
58,384
93,364
24,910
71,426
67,115
26,298
43,051
33,592
47,202
25,936
16,999
43,709
16,878
43,994
34,218
55,938
57,501
47,336
8,101
2,671
55,219
100,102
57,782
19,894
37,839
2,311
30,665
14,346
33,681
9,945
6,958
27,211
19,433
43,319
36,850
5,607
29,343
47,381
72,045
66,329
30,203
29,264
28,423
31,156
1,393
58,993
40,517
46,150
44,047
(21,968)
11,767
27,609
9,916
(8,346)
829
61,708
11,271
27,412

15.87%
3.66%
4.77%

-3.61%
-0.68%
-1.52%
8.87%
-2.41%
8.43%

14.53%

12.17%

10.95%
6.76%

11.60%

36.15%

12.86%

23.52%
5.46%

17.88%

16.82%
6.03%

10.37%
7.94%

11.64%
6.11%
3.93%

10.77%
3.93%

11.20%
8.65%

15.10%

15.66%

13.10%
2.06%
0.67%

16.03%

33.84%

17.24%
5.38%

10.81%
0.61%
8.89%
3.97%
9.92%
2.80%
1.98%
8.25%
5.77%

13.89%

11.80%
1.65%
9.31%

16.17%

27.33%

25.50%

10.33%

10.00%
9.76%

11.01%
0.45%

23.16%

15.33%

18.08%

17.54%

-6.94%
4.22%

10.71%

3.61%
-2.87%
0.30%

29.26%
4.32%

11.73%
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South Bend, IN MSA........ooiiiiiiiicieeeeeaas
Anchorage, AK MSA........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Charleston, WV MSA........cooiiiiiiiiieeieeeieeeeeeis
Binghamton, NY MSA.......cccooiiiiiiiieieeeee e
Odessa-Midland, TX MSA.......cccoviiiiiiiiiiieeeeieeeans
Ocala, FLMSA..........ocoeiiieennn, .
Duluth-Superior, MN-WI MSA...........ooiiiiiiiiinaeeeeeen
Johnstown, PAMSA........ccooiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee
Lincoln, NE MSA....... ..

San Luis Obispo-Atascadero-Paso Robles, CA MSA..............

Portland, ME MSA.........cooeiieiieiiecieeeee
Fort Collins-Loveland, CO MSA..........cccoocveiiveeiinnnn.
Lubbock, TX MSA. ...,
Roanoke, VA MSA.......ccooieiiieieeeeeeeeee e
Wilmington, NC MSA.
Yakima, WA MSA......
Green Bay, WI MSA..
Asheville, NC MSA.......ccoooiiiiieieeiieeeeeeeeians
Longview-Marshall, TX MSA.........ccciiiiiiiii,
Amarillo, TX MSA. ...t
Lynchburg, VAMSA........ccooiiiie
Springfield, IL MSA... .
Waco, TX MSA. ...
Clarksville-Hopkinsville, TN-KY MSA..........ccccovurinnn
Naples, FL MSA. ...
Gainesville, FLMSA.........coiiiiiieeeeeeeeeans
Merced, CAMSA. ..o
Chico-Paradise, CAMSA......cccocveeviieeiieeieeeeenn,
Fort Smith, AR-OK MSA..
Houma, LA MSA..............

Laredo, TX MSA.....ccoovviiiiiieeieennns

Richland-Kennewick-Pasco, WA MSA..........cccoeevvveeiinnnn.

Cedar Rapids, IAMSA.........ccovviiiiiiiee e
Lake Charles, LAMSA........c.coeviiiiiiiieeieeeeeeans
Myrtle Beach, SC MSA.......ccooviiiiiiiieeiieiiiiiiee s
Mansfield, OH MSA .
Medford-Ashland, OR MSA...........ccoveiiiiiieiiieeii,
Elkhart-Goshen, IN MSA..........cccovviviieeiiieeiieeeennns
Lafayette, IN MSA ...

Fort Walton Beach, FL MSA..........ccoeiiiiiieieci,
Las Cruces, NM MSA........cooiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e
Tyler, TX MSA ..o
Fargo-Moorhead, ND-MN MSA..........cccciiiiiiiiieeeeieeienns
Champaign-Urbana, IL MSA.....

Topeka, KS MSA................
Burlington, VT MSA.......cooiiiiiiiieeeieei e,
Redding, CAMSA.......ccooiiiieeitie e
Sioux Falls, SD MSA........coiviiiieiieeieeeeeieeans
St. Cloud, MN MSA.....coiiiiiiiiiiiee s
Tuscaloosa, AL MSA.......ccoooiiiieiiieeiieeeeeeeis
Benton Harbor, Ml MSA...
Bellingham, WA MSA.......c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiie i
Jackson, MIMSA.........coeiiiiieeiieeeeeeeee e,
Lima, OH MSA.......ooiiiieeeeie e,
Wheeling, WV-OH MSA.........ccoovmiiiiiiieneeeeeeeiiiiiinnn
Janesville-Beloit, WI MSA..........cccoeiiiiiieieeen,
Barnstable-Yarmouth, MA MSA
Parkersburg-Marietta, WV-OH MSA..........ccoooivivrninnnnns
Charlottesville, VAMSA........ccooooviiiiiiieiiiecieeeins
Joplin, MO MSA. . ..ot

Terre Haute, INMSA.........coeiiiiiieieceeans
Panama City, FL MSA. ...t
Monroe, LAMSA. ...
Rocky Mount, NC MSA.
Eau Claire, WI MSA...
Decatur, ALMSA...................

Bloomington-Normal, IL MSA..........oeoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees
Jacksonville, NC MSA........ccooevieiiiiieieeeieeeeies
Santa Fe, NM MSA. ...
Athens, GAMSA. ..o
Jamestown, NY MSA.....ccooiiiiiiieiin e
Florence, AL MSA........
Wichita Falls, TX MSA......cooiiiiiieiiieieeeeeeeeis

258,088
254,982
253,175
249,022
245,376
241,513
236,464
236,347
235,589
234,366
231,858
231,221
229,475
227,828
218,248
218,062
215,373
213,629
208,988
208,607
208,039
203,847
203,446
199,758
199,436
198,662
197,730
194,597
194,045
193,858
188,166
182,709
182,651
180,330
174,762
174,559
173,123
172,310
172,220
169,289
169,165
168,783
168,431
167,788
165,348
164,580
164,349
163,422
162,222
160,768
160,245
156,830
156,157
154,242
152,903
150,736
150,661
150,181
149,190
148,684
148,628
146,999
146,979
146,167
143,861
142,816
142,652
142,358
141,730
138,679
138,103
137,271
137,237

247,052
226,338
250,454
264,497
225,545
194,835
239,971
241,280
213,641
217,162
221,095
186,136
222,636
224,592
171,269
188,823
194,594
191,772
193,801
187,514
193,928
189,550
189,123
169,439
152,099
181,596
178,403
182,120
175,911
182,842
133,239
150,033
168,767
168,134
144,053
174,007
146,387
156,198
161,572
143,777
135,510
151,309
153,296
173,025
160,976
151,506
147,036
139,236
149,509
150,522
161,378
127,780
149,756
154,340
159,301
139,510
134,954
149,169
131,373
134,910
147,585
126,994
142,191
133,369
137,543
131,556
129,180
149,838
117,043
126,262
141,895
131,327
130,351

11,036
28,644
2,721
(15,475)
19,831
46,678
(3,507)
(4,933)
21,948
17,204
10,763
45,085
6,839
3,236
46,979
29,239
20,779
21,857
15,187
21,093
14,111
14,297
14,323
30,319
47,337
17,066
19,327
12,477
18,134
11,016
54,927
32,676
13,884
12,196
30,709
552
26,736
16,112
10,648
25,512
33,655
17,474
15,135
(5,237)
4,372
13,074
17,313
24,186
12,713
10,246
(1,133)
29,050
6,401
-98
(6,398)
11,226
15,707
1,012
17,817
13,774
1,043
20,005
4,788
12,798
6,318
11,260
13,472
(7,480)
24,687
12,417
(3,792)
5,944
6,886

4.47%
12.66%
1.09%
-5.85%
8.79%
23.96%
-1.46%
-2.04%
10.27%
7.92%
4.87%
24.22%
3.07%
1.44%
27.43%
15.48%
10.68%
11.40%
7.84%
11.25%
7.28%
7.54%
7.57%
17.89%
31.12%
9.40%
10.83%
6.85%
10.31%
6.02%
41.22%
21.78%
8.23%
7.25%
21.32%
0.32%
18.26%
10.32%
6.59%
17.74%
24.84%
11.55%
9.87%
-3.03%
2.72%
8.63%
11.77%
17.37%
8.50%
6.81%
-0.70%
22.73%
4.27%
-0.06%
-4.02%
8.05%
11.64%
0.68%
13.56%
10.21%
0.71%
15.75%
3.37%
9.60%
4.59%
8.56%
10.43%
-4.99%
21.09%
9.83%
-2.67%
4.53%
5.28%



210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276

Yuba City, CAMSA. ...ttt
Punta Gorda, FL MSA........ccooiiiiiiiieeeeieeeans
Pueblo, COMSA........cooieeeeeeeeeeeee e
Dothan, AL MSA.........cooiiiiiie e

Steubenville-Weirton, OH-WV MSA..........cocceveiieiinennns

Bryan-College Station, TX MSA........
State College, PA MSA
Yuma, AZ MSA..........
Altoona, PA MSA.
Columbia, MO MSA........coiiiiiieieeeeeeeas
Alexandria, LAMSA.......cocoiiiiiieeeeeees
Greenville, NC MSA......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeans
Billings, MT MSA.....cooiiiiiiiii e
Florence, SC MSA.......ooiiiiiiii e
Dover, DEMSA.......ccooiiieiiiieeen,

Texarkana, TX-Texarkana, AR MSA.........cccoeeviiiennnnnn.

Wausau, WIMSA.......coocveieiieinennns
Abilene, TX MSA. ..ot
Sharon, PAMSA. ..o
La Crosse, WI-MN MSA........cooiiieieieeeeeeas
Glens Falls, NY MSA........ccooiiiiiieiieeieeeeeeinns
Waterloo-Cedar Falls, IA MSA..
Sioux City, IA-NE MSA......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Flagstaff, AZ-UT MSA.......cccociieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee
Albany, GA MSA......cooiiiiiiiiiii e
Williamsport, PAMSA.......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiie e
Anniston, AL MSA.......cooiiiiee s
Muncie, IN MSA. ...
Rochester, MN MSA... ..ot
Bloomington, IN MSA. ...t
Decatur, IL MSA........... .
Lawton, OK MSA.......oii s
Grand Junction, CO MSA.......ccciiiiieieeieeieeeeee,
Goldsboro, NC MSA......ccooiiiiieieeieeieeeees
Hattiesburg, MS MSA........cciiiiiiiiieiii
Sheboygan, WI MSA....
Danville, VA MSA.......oooiiii s
Sumter, SC MSA. ...
Gadsden, AL MSA.......ccooiiiiicieee s
Sherman-Denison, TX MSA........coovviiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeiinns
San Angelo, TX MSA ..o
lowa City, IAMSA.....cooiiiieeiiii e
Jackson, TN MSA.........
Auburn-Opelika, AL MSA........cccciiiiiiie
Kokomo, IN MSA................
Cumberland, MD-WV MSA.........ccoiiiiiiiieiieceee
Grand Forks, ND-MN MSA.........cocooiiiiiiiieiiieeeeiiinns
St. Joseph, MO MSA........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e
Lawrence, KS MSA.......ooiiiiiiieeeeeea
Elmira, NY MSA......
Bismarck, ND MSA....
Owensboro, KY MSA..........
Lewiston-Auburn, ME MSA...........ccoiviieiiieeiieece,
Missoula, MT MSA......ccooiiieeeeeeeee
Dubuque, IAMSA........oiiiiii e,
Rapid City, SD MSA. ..ottt
Bangor, ME MSA
Pittsfield, MAMSA........cooiiiiei e,
Victoria, TX MSA.....coiiiiiiiieeieeieeee e
Pine BlIuff, AR MSA......ccooiiiiiiieieeeeeee
Great Falls, MT MSA........coiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeaes
Cheyenne, WY MSA......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Corvallis, ORMSA........oeiiieiiieeieeeeeeeee
Jonesboro, AR MSA.......cooiiiii e
Pocatello, ID MSA.....
Casper, WY MSA....
Enid, OK MSA.....iii i

137,043
134,899
134,867
134,749
134,535
133,407
132,700
132,259
130,615
129,098
126,763
126,630
126,158
124,904
124,089
123,366
123,223
122,016
121,938
121,832
121,742
121,121
120,464
120,371
118,076
117,308
117,018
116,828
116,702
115,130
113,772
113,508
112,891
112,227
111,252
110,170
108,252
107,127
103,975
102,815
102,775
102,724
100,654
100,444
100,176
98,070
97,823
97,338
93,137
92,021
91,442
91,139
89,014
88,989
87,806
87,702
87,001
84,208
82,650
81,556
78,983
78,872
77,755
77,500
74,866
63,341
56,859

122,643
110,975
123,051
130,964
142,523
121,862
124,812
106,895
130,542
112,379
131,556
108,480
113,419
114,344
110,993
120,132
115,400
119,655
121,003
116,401
118,539
123,798
115,018
101,760
112,571
118,710
116,032
119,659
106,470
108,978
117,206
111,486
93,145
104,666
98,738
103,877
108,728
101,276
99,840
95,019
98,458
96,119
90,801
87,146
96,946
101,643
103,272
97,715
81,798
95,195
83,831
87,189
93,679
78,687
86,403
81,343
91,629
88,695
74,361
85,487
77,691
73,142
70,811
68,956
66,026
61,226
56,735

14,400
23,924
11,816
3,785
(7,988)
11,545
7,888
25,364
73
16,719
(4,793)
18,150
12,739
10,560
13,096
3,234
7,823
2,361
935
5,431
3,203
(2,677)
5,446
18,611
5,505
(1,402)
986
(2,831)
10,232
6,152
(3,434)
2,022
19,746
7,561
12,514
6,293
-476
5,851
4,135
7,796
4,317
6,605
9,853
13,298
3,230
(3,573)
(5,449)
-377
11,339
(3,174)
7,611
3,950
(4,665)
10,302
1,403
6,359
(4,628)
(4,487)
8,289
(3,931)
1,292
5,730
6,944
8,544
8,840
2,115
124

11.74%
21.56%
9.60%
2.89%
-5.60%
9.47%
6.32%
23.73%
0.06%
14.88%
-3.64%
16.73%
11.23%
9.24%
11.80%
2.69%
6.78%
1.97%
0.77%
4.67%
2.70%
-2.16%
4.73%
18.29%
4.89%
-1.18%
0.85%
-2.37%
9.61%
5.65%
-2.93%
1.81%
21.20%
7.22%
12.67%
6.06%
-0.44%
5.78%
4.14%
8.20%
4.38%
6.87%
10.85%
15.26%
3.33%
-3.52%
-5.28%
-0.39%
13.86%
-3.33%
9.08%
4.53%
-4.98%
13.09%
1.62%
7.82%
-5.05%
-5.06%
11.15%
-4.60%
1.66%
7.83%
9.81%
12.39%
13.39%
3.45%
0.22%



DEMOGRAPHIA http://www.demographia.com

US METROPOLITAN AREAS OVER 1,000,000 POPULATION: 1998
Ranked By Percentage Change in Population

Rank Pop. Rank CMSA/MSA 1998 1990 Change % Change
United States.........oovvvvviiiiniieeeieeiiiiiiiiin, 270,298,524 248,765,170 21,533,354 8.66%
Metropolitan..........coeeeeeiiiiiiiiieieeece e 216,478,090 198,450,308 18,027,782 9.08%
Nonmetropolitan...........ccoevvviinieiiiiiiiiine e 53,820,434 50,314,862 3,505,572 6.97%

1 33 Las Vegas, NV-AZ MSA.....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeeeeeeeen 1,321,546 852,646 468,900 54.99%
2 167 Laredo, TX MSA.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 188,166 133,239 54,927 41.22%
3 78 McAllen-Edinburg-Mission, TX MSA.........cccccviviiinnnnnnn. 522,204 383,545 138,659 36.15%
4 100 Boise City, ID MSA........oouviiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeiiiiin 395,953 295,851 100,102 33.84%
5 161 Naples, FL MSA........ciiiiie e 199,436 152,099 47,337 31.12%
6 14 Phoenix-Mesa, AZ MSA..........oovvviiiiiiieieeeeeeeiiiiinnn 2,931,004 2,238,498 692,506 30.94%
7 41 Austin-San Marcos, TX MSA..........cccvvennn. . 1,105,909 846,227 259,682 30.69%
8 134 Fayetteville-Springdale-Rogers, AR MSA...........cccuveeee 272,616 210,908 61,708 29.26%
9 151 Wilmington, NC MSA.......cooiiiiiiiieiiiiiiie e, 218,248 171,269 46,979 27.43%
10 117 Provo-Orem, UT MSA........ccoiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeein 335,635 263,590 72,045 27.33%
11 11 Atlanta, GA MSA. ...t 3,746,059 2,959,500 786,559 26.58%
12 44 Raleigh-Durham-Chapel Hill, NC MSA............cccovvviinnn 1,079,873 858,485 221,388 25.79%
13 118 Brownsville-Harlingen-San Benito, TX MSA. 326,449 260,120 66,329 25.50%
14 177 Las Cruces, NM MSA............ 169,165 135,510 33,655 24.84%
15 148 Fort Collins-Loveland, CO MSA............ccovvvviiiiiennnn 231,221 186,136 45,085 24.22%
16 142 Ocala, FL MSA......coiiiiiiieee e 241,513 194,835 46,678 23.96%
17 217 YUMa, AZ MSA. ... 132,259 106,895 25,364 23.73%
18 80 Colorado Springs, CO MSA. ... 490,378 397,014 93,364 23.52%
19 124 RenNo, NV MSA.....ciiiiiiieiiiiiii e 313,660 254,667 58,993 23.16%
20 30 Orlando, FL MSA...... 1,504,569 1,224,844 279,725 22.84%
21 188 Bellingham, WA MSA.......ccooiiiiiiiiiieeeie e, 156,830 127,780 29,050 22.73%
22 168 Richland-Kennewick-Pasco, WA MSA..........ccooevveeeeneenins 182,709 150,033 32,676 21.78%
23 211 Punta Gorda, FL MSA.......ccoooiiiiiiiiee e, 134,899 110,975 23,924 21.56%
24 171 Myrtle Beach, SC MSA........oooeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiiinnn, 174,762 144,053 30,709 21.32%
25 242 Grand Junction, CO MSA.........cccceeveeieeiiiiiiiiiee s 112,891 93,145 19,746 21.20%
26 205 Santa Fe, NM MSA. ..o 141,730 117,043 24,687 21.09%
27 22 Portland-Salem, OR-WA CMSA........cooeeviviiiiiiiiineaees 2,149,056 1,793,476 355,580 19.83%
28 48 West Palm Beach-Boca Raton, FL MSA.... 1,032,625 863,503 169,122 19.59%
29 19 Denver-Boulder-Greeley, CO CMSA............. . 2,365,345 1,980,140 385,205 19.45%
30 32 Charlotte-Gastonia-Rock Hill, NC-SC MSA.................... 1,383,080 1,162,140 220,940 19.01%
31 9 Dallas-Fort Worth, TX CMSA.........cuvvivvviiniiiiinnennn 4,802,463 4,037,282 765,181 18.95%
32 60 El Paso, TX MSA......ooumiiiiiiieeiiiiiiie e 703,127 591,610 111,517 18.85%
33 57 Tucson, AZ MSA.......ooieiieieeeieeee e 790,755 666,957 123,798 18.56%
34 233 Flagstaff, AZ-UT MSA........ 120,371 101,760 18,611 18.29%
35 173 Medford-Ashland, OR MSA.........cccooeevieeiiiiiiiinn. 173,123 146,387 26,736 18.26%
36 35 Salt Lake City-Ogden, UT MSA.............. 1,267,745 1,072,227 195,518 18.23%
37 10 Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX CMSA..........ccoeevveeennns 4,407,579 3,731,029 676,550 18.13%
38 126 Killeen-Temple, TX MSA ..ot 301,449 255,299 46,150 18.08%
39 160 Clarksville-Hopkinsville, TN-KY MSA...........cccceeviiinnn. 199,758 169,439 30,319 17.89%
40 82 Daytona Beach, FL MSA..........ccoooviiiiiiiiieecieeiiie, 470,864 399,438 71,426 17.88%
41 176 Fort Walton Beach, FL MSA.......... 169,289 143,777 25,512 17.74%
42 127 Fort Pierce-Port St. Lucie, FL MSA.........cccvieiiennnn 295,118 251,071 44,047 17.54%
43 37 Nashville, TN MSA.............c.ccce. . 1,156,225 985,026 171,199 17.38%
44 184 Sioux Falls, SD MSA.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiin, 163,422 139,236 24,186 17.37%
45 101 Fort Myers-Cape Coral, FL MSA.............cccccnn 392,895 335,113 57,782 17.24%
46 83 Melbourne-Titusville-Palm Bay, FL MSA............ccccvuvnne. 466,093 398,978 67,115 16.82%
47 221 Greenville, NC MSA......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 126,630 108,480 18,150 16.73%
48 116 Huntsville, AL MSA...... . 340,428 293,047 47,381 16.17%
49 28 San Antonio, TX MSA. 1,538,338 1,324,749 213,589 16.12%
50 99 Pensacola, FL MSA..... 399,625 344,406 55,219 16.03%
51 64 Bakersfield, CA MSA......cccooeeiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiias 631,459 544,981 86,478 15.87%
52 198 Panama City, FL MSA........cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeii, 146,999 126,994 20,005 15.75%
53 95 Madison, WIMSA.........coooiiiiiiiieeeeieeeeee e, 424,586 367,085 57,501 15.66%
54 152 Yakima, WA MSA. ...t 218,062 188,823 29,239 15.48%
55 125 Springfield, MO MSA...........ccccceiiiiiennnnn. 304,863 264,346 40,517 15.33%
56 13 Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton, WA CMSA.. 3,424,361 2,970,300 454,061 15.29%
57 253 Auburn-Opelika, AL MSA..........cooeeeeenene 100,444 87,146 13,298 15.26%
58 45 Jacksonville, FL MSA..........ocoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 1,044,684 906,727 137,957 15.21%
59 56 Fresno, CAMSA.......oooiiiiiiin 870,478 755,580 114,898 15.21%
60 62 Albuquerque, NM MSA ... 678,633 589,131 89,502 15.19%
61 94 Modesto, CA MSA......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 426,460 370,522 55,938 15.10%
62 219 Columbia, MO MSA..... 129,098 112,379 16,719 14.88%

63 73 Stockton-Lodi, CA MSA........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiecce 550,445 480,628 69,817 14.53%



64

66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

12
112
258

25
195
274

96
263

79
244
138

63
273

74
224
113
183
210
136

87
193

77
178

16
154

17
156
222

92

36
268
122

75
252
163
103

90
130
153

a7

52

50
203

85
119
174
165
145
196

29
120
107
179
206
272
121

24
238
212
200

58
215
162
115
223

31

21
260
105

70
141

93
182

Miami-Fort Lauderdale, FL CMSA............cccoeeveiineennn.
Visalia-Tulare-Porterville, CAMSA...........ccceevvviinnenn
Lawrence, KS MSA.......ccoiiiiiiereeeee e
Sacramento-Yolo, CACMSA.........coeveeiiiiiieieeeis
Charlottesville, VA MSA.........coooiiiiiieieeiieeienans
Pocatello, ID MSA..........

Spokane, WA MSA...
Missoula, MT MSA...
Columbia, SC MSA...
Hattiesburg, MS MSA..
Anchorage, AK MSA........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e,
Knoxville, TN MSA ..ot
Jonesboro, AR MSA.......coiiiiiiiie e
Wichita, KS MSA........ooiiiiiieeieeiiee e,
Dover, DE MSA........ccoocviiiieiieieenns
Biloxi-Gulfport-Pascagoula, MS MSA.........................
Redding, CAMSA.......ccccoiiiiiieiieiiiiinnn, .
Yuba City, CAMSA.......coovveieeeiieeeeeeeeen
Tallahassee, FL MSA.......ccoooviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees
Lakeland-Winter Haven, FL MSA..........cccovvviviiieeinnns
Barnstable-Yarmouth, MA MSA.........cccoeviiiiiiiiiieeennn.
Mobile, AL MSA
Tyler, TX MSA ...
Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN-WI MSA..............cvuveverenenan.
Asheville, NC MSA........ccooiiiiiiiiiii s

San Diego, CA MSA. .. ..cooiiiiiiiie e
Amarillo, TX MSA. ...
Billings, MT MSA......ccoimiiiiiiiii e

Des Moines, IA MSA

Greensboro--Winston-Salem--High Point, NC MSA...............

Victoria, TX MSA......cooiiiiiee e
Eugene-Springfield, OR MSA...........ccovviiiiiiiiiiins
Sarasota-Bradenton, FL MSA.........cccccceeeiiiiieeiieinnn,
Jackson, TN MSA......coooiiii e
Merced, CAMSA.......cooiiiiiie e
Corpus Christi, TX MSA..
Lexington, KY MSA.......cooiiiiiiiineeeeeciiiee e
Savannah, GAMSA........coociiiieeieeieeieeeeeeaans

Green Bay, WIMSA........ccoooiiiiiiiiiii e,

Grand Rapids-Muskegon-Holland, MI MSA...............c......
Greenville-Spartanburg-Anderson, SC MSA............cccoeee.
Richmond-Petersburg, VA MSA.........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiienn.
Bloomington-Normal, IL MSA.....
Augusta-Aiken, GA-SC MSA.... .
Hickory-Morganton-Lenoir, NC MSA...........ccoeveeeeieennnns
Elkhart-Goshen, INMSA..........cooieiiiiiiiieei,

Fort Smith, AR-OK MSA.........ccoiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiien
Lincoln, NE MSA......cooiiiiiiieieeeeeeveeeeans
Joplin, MO MSA......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee
Indianapolis, IN MSA... .
Montgomery, AL MSA........oooiiiiiiiiiee
York, PAMSA.........ooovvviiiiiinnn .
Fargo-Moorhead, ND-MN MSA.........ccooviiiiiiiiiinieenees
Athens, GAMSA ...
Corvallis, OR MSA.........oeiiiiiiieeieeiieeeeis
Macon, GA MSA. ...
Kansas City, MO-KS MSA.
Rochester, MN MSA.......c.ccoiviiiieiiiieceieeeee e

Pueblo, COMSA.......ooiiieeeeee

Rocky Mount, NC MSA.........oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiien e

Tulsa, OK MSA......coiiiiieeee e
Bryan-College Station, TX MSA.......ccooeeviviiiiieerinnnnn,
Gainesville, FLMSA........ccccieiieiieiieieeeeee,
Appleton-Oshkosh-Neenah, WI MSA...........cccccceeeeennnne
Florence, SC MSA........ccocevvevvinnnnn.

Columbus, OH MSA.........oiiiiiiiieieeeiiii,
Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL MSA...........ccoeeeee.
Bismarck, ND MSA.........cooiiiiieiieeeiieeeeeeeiees
Lafayette, LA MSA.......ccccociiiiii,

Baton Rouge, LAMSA. ...
Odessa-Midland, TX MSA.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee
Jackson, MS MSA.. .
Burlington, VT MSA......oiiiiiiiii e

3,655,844
355,240
93,137
1,685,812
149,190
74,866
408,669
88,989
512,316
111,252
254,982
659,074
77,500
544,343
124,089
349,218
164,349
137,043
261,021
452,584
150,661
532,257
168,783
2,831,234
213,629
2,780,592
208,607
126,158
436,922
1,167,629
82,650
314,068
543,082
100,654
197,730
387,733
449,645
285,508
215,373
1,037,933
918,351
957,032
142,652
458,271
322,608
172,310
194,045
235,589
148,684
1,519,194
321,781
373,255
168,431
138,679
77,755
319,502
1,737,025
116,702
134,867
146,167
776,906
133,407
198,662
344,464
124,904
1,469,604
2,256,559
91,442
375,718
575,129
245,376
429,614
164,580

3,192,725
311,921
81,798
1,481,220
131,373
66,026
361,333
78,687
453,932
98,738
226,338
585,960
68,956
485,270
110,993
312,368
147,036
122,643
233,609
405,382
134,954
476,923
151,309
2,538,776
191,772
2,498,016
187,514
113,419
392,928
1,050,304
74,361
282,912
489,483
90,801
178,403
349,894
405,936
257,899
194,594
937,891
830,539
865,640
129,180
415,220
292,405
156,198
175,911
213,641
134,910
1,380,491
292,517
339,574
153,296
126,262
70,811
291,079
1,582,874
106,470
123,051
133,369
708,954
121,862
181,596
315,121
114,344
1,345,450
2,067,959
83,831
345,053
528,261
225,545
395,396
151,506

463,119
43,319
11,339

204,592
17,817

8,840
47,336
10,302
58,384
12,514
28,644
73,114

8,544
59,073
13,096
36,850
17,313
14,400
27,412
47,202
15,707
55,334
17,474

292,458
21,857

282,576
21,093
12,739
43,994

117,325

8,289
31,156
53,599

9,853
19,327
37,839
43,709
27,609
20,779

100,042
87,812
91,392
13,472
43,051
30,203
16,112
18,134
21,948
13,774

138,703
29,264
33,681
15,135
12,417

6,944
28,423

154,151
10,232
11,816
12,798
67,952
11,545
17,066
29,343
10,560

124,154

188,600

7,611
30,665
46,868
19,831
34,218
13,074

14.51%
13.89%
13.86%
13.81%
13.56%
13.39%
13.10%
13.09%
12.86%
12.67%
12.66%
12.48%
12.39%
12.17%
11.80%
11.80%
11.77%
11.74%
11.73%
11.64%
11.64%
11.60%
11.55%
11.52%
11.40%
11.31%
11.25%
11.23%
11.20%
11.17%
11.15%
11.01%
10.95%
10.85%
10.83%
10.81%
10.77%
10.71%
10.68%
10.67%
10.57%
10.56%
10.43%
10.37%
10.33%
10.32%
10.31%
10.27%
10.21%
10.05%
10.00%
9.92%
9.87%
9.83%
9.81%
9.76%
9.74%
9.61%
9.60%
9.60%
9.58%
9.47%
9.40%
9.31%
9.24%
9.23%
9.12%
9.08%
8.89%
8.87%
8.79%
8.65%
8.63%



137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209

202
42
185
61
72
46

110
169
249
53
192
86
146
155
271
265
159
158
157
170
243
23

251
164
186
226
76

175
216
88
245
84
166
247
111
239
81
102
49
209

234
147
66
232
229
201
261
208
137
250
54
135
189
129
248
106
91
89
65
131
275
199
254

149
213
18

Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County, CA CMSA................ 15,781,273
San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, CA CMSA..........cccceuunee. 6,816,047
Decatur, AL MSA......coi s 142,816
Memphis, TN-AR-MS MSA........ccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiis 1,093,427
St. Cloud, MN MSA......ciiiiiieiiiiiie e 162,222
Omaha, NE-IAMSA........ccoeviiiieinns 693,900
Little Rock-North Little Rock, AR MSA...........ccevevunnns 556,295
Oklahoma City, OK MSA........covvviiiiiieiieiiniinnnn, 1,038,999
Washington-Baltimore, DC-MD-VA-WV CMSA...........cccuuvee.. 7,285,206
Rockford, IL MSA.....ccooiiiiiiieieeeii 356,887
Cedar Rapids, IA MSA......c.oooiiiiiiiie e 182,651
Sherman-Denison, TX MSA........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiieieeinnns 102,815
Birmingham, AL MSA.......coiiiiiiiiee e, 908,508
Janesville-Beloit, WI MSA..........coooviiiiiiiiiieeins 150,736
Lancaster, PAMSA......coocoiiiii e 456,414
San Luis Obispo-Atascadero-Paso Robles, CA MSA.............. 234,366
Longview-Marshall, TX MSA.........ccoovviiinneereiiiiinnnn. 208,988
Cheyenne, WY MSA.......ooiiiiiiiieeciiiiiien e 78,872
Rapid City, SD MSA......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeee 87,702
Waco, TX MSA......oouiiiiiiieeeiieiiii e 203,446
Springfield, IL MSA ..., 203,847
Lynchburg, VA MSA.... 208,039
Lake Charles, LA MSA 180,330
Goldsboro, NC MSA.......cooiiiiiieiieeieee e 112,227
Cincinnati-Hamilton, OH-KY-IN CMSA............ccovevveeennns 1,948,264
Chicago-Gary-Kenosha, IL-IN-WI CMSA............cccceeenne 8,809,846
lowa City, A MSA....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 102,724
Chico-Paradise, CAMSA........ccooevieiiiiieieeiieein 194,597
Tuscaloosa, AL MSA...... 160,768
Wausau, WIMSA.......ccoveiiiiiiiiennns . 123,223
Charleston-North Charleston, SC MSA............cccoeeeennne. 541,159
Norfolk-Virginia Beach-Newport News, VA-NC MSA.............. 1,542,143
Lafayette, IN MSA.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 172,220
State College, PAMSA........ccoiiiiiiiiiieeieieeaeeee 132,700
Chattanooga, TN-GA MSA.......ooiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieieeeees 450,283
Sheboygan, WI MSA..........ciiiiiieiieiinnn, . 110,170
Johnson City-Kingsport-Bristol, TN-VA MSA 462,345
Houma, LA MSA. ... 193,858
Sumter, SC MSA ..o 107,127
Reading, PAMSA. ..ot 355,956
Bloomington, IN MSA. ..., 115,130
Fort Wayne, IN MSA........coooiiiiii e, 481,191
Santa Barbara-Santa Maria-Lompoc, CA MSA...........c........ 389,502
Louisville, KY-IN MSA.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeies 999,267
Wichita Falls, TX MSA 137,237
Detroit-Ann Arbor-Flint, MICMSA...........cccoevvieeinnnn. 5,457,583
Albany, GA MSA.....cooiiiiiiiiiie e 118,076
Portland, ME MSA........coiiiiiiii e, 231,858
Harrisburg-Lebanon-Carlisle, PAMSA..........ccccccevnnnne 616,031
Sioux City, IA-NE MSA.......cccooviiieiinins 120,464
La Crosse, WI-MN MSA.. . 121,832
Eau Claire, WI MSA..... . 143,861
Owensboro, KY MSA.......cooiiiiiicie e 91,139
Florence, AL MSA.......ccooiiiiiiieiieeieeeee e 137,271
South Bend, IN MSA.......cooiiiiiiiiiiii s 258,088
San Angelo, TX MSA......ooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 102,775
Honolulu, HI MSA . 872,478
Columbus, GA-AL MSA. ..., 272,133
Jackson, MIMSA. ..o 156,157
Evansville-Henderson, IN-KY MSA........ccccccoeevviiieinnnn. 290,757
Gadsden, AL MSA........coooiiiiiieeeee e, 103,975
Beaumont-Port Arthur, TX MSA.......ccooiiiiiiiieeieeinns 375,564
Kalamazoo-Battle Creek, MI MSA.........c.occovevveeivnennnn. 446,331
Lansing-East Lansing, Ml MSA............ 449,683
Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PAMSA............ccocevvveneen. 616,877
Fayetteville, NC MSA........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecreeee 284,629
Casper, WY MSA ... 63,341
Monroe, LAMSA. ... 146,979
Kokomo, IN MSA........oooiiiiieeee e 100,176
Boston-Worcester-Lawrence, MA-NH-ME-CT CMSA................. 5,633,060
Lubbock, TX MSA 229,475
Dothan, AL MSA....... . 134,749
St. Louis, MO-IL MSA......ci i 2,563,801

14,531,529
6,277,525
131,556
1,007,306
149,509
639,580
513,026
958,839
6,726,395
329,676
168,767
95,019
839,942
139,510
422,822
217,162
193,801
73,142
81,343
189,123
189,550
193,928
168,134
104,666
1,817,569
8,239,820
96,119
182,120
150,522
115,400
506,877
1,444,710
161,572
124,812
424,347
103,877
436,047
182,842
101,276
336,523
108,978
456,281
369,608
949,012
130,351
5,187,171
112,571
221,095
587,986
115,018
116,401
137,543
87,189
131,327
247,052
98,458
836,231
260,862
149,756
278,990
99,840
361,218
429,453
432,684
595,081
274,713
61,226
142,191
96,946
5,455,403
222,636
130,964
2,492,348

1,249,744
538,522
11,260
86,121
12,713
54,320
43,269
80,160
558,811
27,211
13,884
7,796
68,566
11,226
33,592
17,204
15,187
5,730
6,359
14,323
14,297
14,111
12,196
7,561
130,695
570,026
6,605
12,477
10,246
7,823
34,282
97,433
10,648
7,888
25,936
6,293
26,298
11,016
5,851
19,433
6,152
24,910
19,894
50,255
6,886
270,412
5,505
10,763
28,045
5,446
5,431
6,318
3,950
5,944
11,036
4,317
36,247
11,271
6,401
11,767
4,135
14,346
16,878
16,999
21,796
9,916
2,115
4,788
3,230
177,657
6,839
3,785
71,453

8.60%
8.58%
8.56%
8.55%
8.50%
8.49%
8.43%
8.36%
8.31%
8.25%
8.23%
8.20%
8.16%
8.05%
7.94%
7.92%
7.84%
7.83%
7.82%
7.57%
7.54%
7.28%
7.25%
7.22%
7.19%
6.92%
6.87%
6.85%
6.81%
6.78%
6.76%
6.74%
6.59%
6.32%
6.11%
6.06%
6.03%
6.02%
5.78%
5.77%
5.65%
5.46%
5.38%
5.30%
5.28%
5.21%
4.89%
4.87%
4.77%
4.73%
4.67%
4.59%
4.53%
4.53%
4.47%
4.38%
4.33%
4.32%
4.27%
4.22%
4.14%
3.97%
3.93%
3.93%
3.66%
3.61%
3.45%
3.37%
3.33%
3.26%
3.07%
2.89%
2.87%



210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276

108
181
230
225
26
97
109
227
34
43
15
241
270
114
264

150
55
139
236
228
197
194
98
104
123
172
133
276
218
190
51
257
246
68
187
40
59
235
39
143

20
144
231
237

71
207
132
240
180

38
259
255

67
220
191
269
262
204
266
267
256
214
140
128

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT-PA CMSA..

Salinas, CAMSA.......cooi i

Topeka, KS MSA. ...

Glens Falls, NY MSA......coooiiiiiiiiiieeieeeee,
Texarkana, TX-Texarkana, AR MSA............ccoeevveeinnnnn,
Milwaukee-Racine, WI CMSA...........

Canton-Massillon, OH MSA.............cceeeenns
Davenport-Moline-Rock Island, IA-IL MSA............oeeeeet
Abilene, TX MSA. ..o

New Orleans, LAMSA........ccooevieiiiiiciieeeeeieen,
Rochester, NY MSA.......ccocoiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e
Cleveland-Akron, OH CMSA........ccooovieiiiiiiiiiceeians
Lawton, OK MSA.....coiiii s

Great Falls, MT MSA......coociiiiiiieieeeee,
Peoria-Pekin, IL MSA.. .
Dubuque, IA MSA.......cooiii e
Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-DE-MD CMSA.....
Roanoke, VA MSA.......coooiiiiiieieeieeeeeeeee
Albany-Schenectady-Troy, NY MSA........cccccoiiivvrininnns
Charleston, WV MSA.........cooeiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeians

Anniston, AL MSA.......coiiiii e

Sharon, PA MSA
Terre Haute, INMSA.......cocoiiiiiiiiie e
Parkersburg-Marietta, WV-OH MSA...........cccoiiiineennnne
Saginaw-Bay City-Midland, MI MSA............cccciiveeennns
Shreveport-Bossier City, LAMSA...........ccooiiiinnenn.
Huntington-Ashland, WV-KY-OH MSA........ccccooeiiieieiennens
Mansfield, OH MSA...........ccoviiiiiieiieieeeeee

Erie, PAMSA...........
Enid, OK MSA.......
Altoona, PA MSA...
Lima, OH MSA....cooi i
Dayton-Springfield, OH MSA...........coooiiiiiiiiie
St. Joseph, MO MSA. ...t
Danville, VAMSA.......cccoiiieieeieeieveeeans
Toledo, OH MSA .
Benton Harbor, MI MSA.........cooiiiiiiieieeeiin,
Providence-Fall River-Warwick, RI-MA MSA....................
Syracuse, NY MSA ..o,
Williamsport, PAMSA........cccovviiiiiiiiiiee e,
Hartford, CT MSA......cooiiiieieceeeeeeeeeeeans
Duluth-Superior, MN-WI MSA..........cooiviriiiiiiiiieenn.
Youngstown-Warren, OH MSA..........cccooviiiviiiiiiiennnnne
Pittsburgh, PA MSA..............

Johnstown, PA MSA................
Waterloo-Cedar Falls, IAMSA..........ccccvvviiriiennn.
Muncie, IN MSA.......ccooiiee e,
Springfield, MAMSA ..o
Jamestown, NY MSA......coooiiiiieeeee

New London-Norwich, CT-RI MSA.........cccocvveiviieeiinns
Decatur, IL MSA.............o.e. .
Champaign-Urbana, IL MSA.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeees
Buffalo-Niagara Falls, NY MSA..........c.eeevevviiiinnnnnn.
Elmira, NY MSA ...t
Cumberland, MD-WV MSA........ccocciiiiiieiieiiieeieeeis
Scranton--Wilkes-Barre--Hazleton, PA MSA....................
Alexandria, LA MSA
Wheeling, WV-OH MSA........cccvvriiiiniiiieeeiiiiinn
Pine Bluff, AR MSA.......ccooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeas
Lewiston-Auburn, ME MSA.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiicieeis
Jacksonville, NC MSA........ccoeiiiiiieeieeeeeeins
Bangor, ME MSA........cooiiiiii e
Pittsfield, MAMSA........cooi i
Grand Forks, ND-MN MSA................
Steubenville-Weirton, OH-WV MSA..
Binghamton, NY MSA.........cccccveeens .
Utica-Rome, NY MSA.......cooiiiiiieiiecieeeeeeeis

20,124,377
365,605
165,348
121,742
123,366

1,645,924
402,207
357,813
122,016

1,309,445

1,081,883

2,911,683
113,508

78,983
344,779
87,806

5,988,348
227,828
871,604
253,175
117,018
121,938
148,628
150,181
401,991
378,641
313,922
174,559
276,401

56,859
130,615
154,242
948,522

97,338
108,252
609,935
160,245

1,122,974
734,640
117,308

1,143,859
236,464
591,752

2,346,153
236,347
121,121
116,828
573,727
138,103
282,388
113,772
167,788

1,152,541

92,021
98,070
615,491
126,763
152,903
81,556
89,014
142,358
87,001
84,208
97,823
134,535
249,022
294,677

19,565,441
355,660
160,976
118,539
120,132

1,607,183
394,106
350,855
119,655

1,285,262

1,062,470

2,859,644
111,486

77,691
339,172
86,403

5,893,019
224,592
861,623
250,454
116,032
121,003
147,585
149,169
399,320
376,330
312,529
174,007
275,572

56,735
130,542
154,340
951,270

97,715
108,728
614,128
161,378

1,134,350
742,237
118,710

1,157,585
239,971
600,895

2,394,811
241,280
123,798
119,659
587,884
141,895
290,734
117,206
173,025

1,189,340

95,195
101,643
638,524
131,556
159,301
85,487
93,679
149,838
91,629
88,695
103,272
142,523
264,497
316,645

558,936
9,945
4,372
3,203
3,234

38,741
8,101
6,958
2,361

24,183

19,413

52,039
2,022
1,292
5,607
1,403

95,329
3,236
9,981
2,721

986
935
1,043
1,012
2,671
2,311
1,393
552
829
124
73
-98
(2,748)
-377
-476
(4,193)
(1,133)
(11,376)
(7,597)
(1,402)
(13,726)
(3,507)
(9,143)
(48,658)
(4,933)
(2,677)
(2,831)
(14,157)
(3,792)
(8,346)
(3,434)
(5,237)
(36,799)
(3,174)
(3,573)
(23,033)
(4,793)
(6,398)
(3,931)
(4,665)
(7,480)
(4,628)
(4,487)
(5,449)
(7,988)
(15,475)
(21,968)

2.86%
2.80%
2.72%
2.70%
2.69%
2.41%
2.06%
1.98%
1.97%
1.88%
1.83%
1.82%
1.81%
1.66%
1.65%
1.62%
1.62%
1.44%
1.16%
1.09%
0.85%
0.77%
0.71%
0.68%
0.67%
0.61%
0.45%
0.32%
0.30%
0.22%
0.06%
-0.06%
-0.29%
-0.39%
-0.44%
-0.68%
-0.70%
-1.00%
-1.02%
-1.18%
-1.19%
-1.46%
-1.52%
-2.03%
-2.04%
-2.16%
-2.37%
-2.41%
-2.67%
-2.87%
-2.93%
-3.03%
-3.09%
-3.33%
-3.52%
-3.61%
-3.64%
-4.02%
-4.60%
-4.98%
-4.99%
-5.05%
-5.06%
-5.28%
-5.60%
-5.85%
-6.94%



DEMOGRAPHIA http://www.demographia.com

US METROPOLITAN AREAS OVER 1,000,000 POPULATION: 1998
Ranked By Change in Population

Rank Pop. Rank CMSA/MSA 1998 1990 Change % Change
United States.........oovvvvviiiiniieeeieeiiiiiiiiin, 270,298,524 248,765,170 21,533,354 8.66%
Metropolitan..........coeeeeeiiiiiiiiieieeece e 216,478,090 198,450,308 18,027,782 9.08%
Nonmetropolitan...........ccoevvviinieiiiiiiiiine e 53,820,434 50,314,862 3,505,572 6.97%

1 2 Los Angeles-Riverside-Orange County, CA CMSA................ 15,781,273 14,531,529 1,249,744 8.60%
2 11 Atlanta, GA MSA........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 3,746,059 2,959,500 786,559 26.58%
3 9 Dallas-Fort Worth, TX CMSA..........ovvvvvviiiiiiiieennnn 4,802,463 4,037,282 765,181 18.95%
4 14 Phoenix-Mesa, AZ MSA..........covvmiiiiiiiiieeeieeiiiiinnn 2,931,004 2,238,498 692,506 30.94%
5 10 Houston-Galveston-Brazoria, TX CMSA..........ccoeevveeennns 4,407,579 3,731,029 676,550 18.13%
6 3 Chicago-Gary-Kenosha, IL-IN-WI CMSA...........ccceeennnnnne 8,809,846 8,239,820 570,026 6.92%
7 1 New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT-PA CMSA.. 20,124,377 19,565,441 558,936 2.86%
8 4 Washington-Baltimore, DC-MD-VA-WV CMSA...........cccuuvee.. 7,285,206 6,726,395 558,811 8.31%
9 5 San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, CA CMSA..........cccceuun... 6,816,047 6,277,525 538,522 8.58%
10 33 Las Vegas, NV-AZ MSA ..o 1,321,546 852,646 468,900 54.99%
11 12 Miami-Fort Lauderdale, FL CMSA..........cccoeveeiviiiiinnnns 3,655,844 3,192,725 463,119 14.51%
12 13 Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton, WA CMSA.........ccccevveevvnnnnan. 3,424,361 2,970,300 454,061 15.29%
13 19 Denver-Boulder-Greeley, CO CMSA.... 2,365,345 1,980,140 385,205 19.45%
14 22 Portland-Salem, OR-WA CMSA..... 2,149,056 1,793,476 355,580 19.83%
15 16 Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN-WI MSA............coeeeiiminiinnes 2,831,234 2,538,776 292,458 11.52%
16 17 San Diego, CAMSA. .....cooiiiiiiiiie s 2,780,592 2,498,016 282,576 11.31%
17 30 Orlando, FL MSA.......oiiiiiiiiiii e 1,504,569 1,224,844 279,725 22.84%
18 8 Detroit-Ann Arbor-Flint, MI CMSA...........cccccevveee. 5,457,583 5,187,171 270,412 5.21%
19 41 Austin-San Marcos, TX MSA......cccoeeviviiiiiiiiiiinennn 1,105,909 846,227 259,682 30.69%
20 44 Raleigh-Durham-Chapel Hill, NC MSA...........cccvvvvvevenee 1,079,873 858,485 221,388 25.79%
21 32 Charlotte-Gastonia-Rock Hill, NC-SC MSA............cccuvve. 1,383,080 1,162,140 220,940 19.01%
22 28 San Antonio, TX MSA......ccoovvviiiiiiieeeiiinnnn. 1,538,338 1,324,749 213,589 16.12%
23 25 Sacramento-Yolo, CACMSA........occoeviiiiieiiieieeei 1,685,812 1,481,220 204,592 13.81%
24 35 Salt Lake City-Ogden, UT MSA.....cccooiiieiiiiiiiiiiineees 1,267,745 1,072,227 195,518 18.23%
25 21 Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL MSA..............ceoe.. 2,256,559 2,067,959 188,600 9.12%
26 7 Boston-Worcester-Lawrence, MA-NH-ME-CT CMSA................. 5,633,060 5,455,403 177,657 3.26%
27 37 Nashville, TN MSA.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1,156,225 985,026 171,199 17.38%
28 48 West Palm Beach-Boca Raton, FL MSA...........coeevviiennee. 1,032,625 863,503 169,122 19.59%
29 24 Kansas City, MO-KS MSA.... 1,737,025 1,582,874 154,151 9.74%
30 29 Indianapolis, IN MSA..........cciiiiii 1,519,194 1,380,491 138,703 10.05%
31 78 McAllen-Edinburg-Mission, TX MSA.......ccccooeeiviiiiinnnns 522,204 383,545 138,659 36.15%
32 45 Jacksonville, FL MSA..........oiiiiiiiiieiee e 1,044,684 906,727 137,957 15.21%
33 23 Cincinnati-Hamilton, OH-KY-IN CMSA............ccovevvveennn. 1,948,264 1,817,569 130,695 7.19%
34 31 Columbus, OH MSA 1,469,604 1,345,450 124,154 9.23%
35 57 Tucson, AZ MSA... 790,755 666,957 123,798 18.56%
36 36 Greensboro--Winston-Salem--High Point, NC MSA............... 1,167,629 1,050,304 117,325 11.17%
37 56 Fresno, CAMSA........oiiiiiii 870,478 755,580 114,898 15.21%
38 60 El Paso, TX MSA. ... 703,127 591,610 111,517 18.85%
39 100 Boise City, ID MSA........oouviiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeiiiiiinn 395,953 295,851 100,102 33.84%
40 47 Grand Rapids-Muskegon-Holland, MI MSA.............ccco.... 1,037,933 937,891 100,042 10.67%
41 27 Norfolk-Virginia Beach-Newport News, VA-NC MSA.............. 1,542,143 1,444,710 97,433 6.74%
42 6 Philadelphia-Wilmington-Atlantic City, PA-NJ-DE-MD CMSA..... 5,988,348 5,893,019 95,329 1.62%
43 80 Colorado Springs, CO MSA. ... 490,378 397,014 93,364 23.52%
44 50 Richmond-Petersburg, VA MSA.........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn. 957,032 865,640 91,392 10.56%
45 62 Albuquerque, NM MSA... ... 678,633 589,131 89,502 15.19%
46 52 Greenville-Spartanburg-Anderson, SC MSA...........cceeeee. 918,351 830,539 87,812 10.57%
47 64 Bakersfield, CA MSA.......ccooveiiiiiieieiiiiieiiiiiiiens 631,459 544,981 86,478 15.87%
48 42 Memphis, TN-AR-MS MSA........cccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiine 1,093,427 1,007,306 86,121 8.55%
49 46 Oklahoma City, OK MSA.......cooiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiies 1,038,999 958,839 80,160 8.36%
50 63 Knoxville, TN MSA......... 659,074 585,960 73,114 12.48%
51 117 Provo-Orem, UT MSA. ... 335,635 263,590 72,045 27.33%
52 18 St. Louis, MO-IL MSA........ooviiiiieiieeeeeeiiii 2,563,801 2,492,348 71,453 2.87%
53 82 Daytona Beach, FL MSA.........ccccccciiiiiiiiiii, 470,864 399,438 71,426 17.88%
54 73 Stockton-Lodi, CA MSA.....ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 550,445 480,628 69,817 14.53%
55 53 Birmingham, AL MSA..........ccciiiiiiee 908,508 839,942 68,566 8.16%
56 58 Tulsa, OK MSA.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 776,906 708,954 67,952 9.58%
57 83 Melbourne-Titusville-Palm Bay, FL MSA............ccccvuvnnnt 466,093 398,978 67,115 16.82%
58 118 Brownsville-Harlingen-San Benito, TX MSA..........c......... 326,449 260,120 66,329 25.50%
59 134 Fayetteville-Springdale-Rogers, AR MSA............cccoeeet 272,616 210,908 61,708 29.26%
60 74 Wichita, KS MSA.......coii i 544,343 485,270 59,073 12.17%
61 124 ReN0, NV MSA. .. .o 313,660 254,667 58,993 23.16%
62 79 Columbia, SC MSA.......c.ccvvvnnnn.. 512,316 453,932 58,384 12.86%
63 101 Fort Myers-Cape Coral, FL MSA 392,895 335,113 57,782 17.24%




64

66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

95

77
99
167
61
75
15
49
116
161
96
87
151
70
142
126
148
127
92
90
112
72
85
125
26
103
113
54
76
93
107
177
86
168
122
171
105
160
119
115
120
152
188
138
121
66
130
136
110
173
84
88
176
217
81
205
184
34
211
145
154
65
156
153
198
102
141
242
111
43
163
233

Madison, WIMSA.......cocoiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeees
Modesto, CAMSA.......cooiiiiiiii e
Mobile, AL MSA.......cooiiiiiieieceeeeee e,
Pensacola, FL MSA.......ccoooiiiiiieceevee
Laredo, TX MSA.....coiiiiiie e
Omaha, NE-IA MSA..........
Sarasota-Bradenton, FL MSA.........ccccoviviviiieeiinnn.
Cleveland-Akron, OH CMSA........occviiiiieiiii e
Louisville, KY-IN MSA..........

Huntsville, AL MSA......
Naples, FL MSA........ciiiiie e
Spokane, WA MSA.......cooiiiiiiiiieiieeieiii s
Lakeland-Winter Haven, FL MSA...........cccoovviviiieennnns
Wilmington, NC MSA. ...,
Baton Rouge, LAMSA. ...
Ocala, FLMSA..................

Killeen-Temple, TX MSA.........
Fort Collins-Loveland, COMSA..........cccocvvvevvveennnnnn.
Fort Pierce-Port St. Lucie, FL MSA...........cccooveenne.n.
Des Moines, IA MSA.......ccoooiieiiieieeeeeeee
Lexington, KY MSA. ..ot
Visalia-Tulare-Porterville, CA MSA
Little Rock-North Little Rock, AR MSA............cceeeunne.
Augusta-Aiken, GA-SC MSA.........cooviiiiiiieieeiiene
Springfield, MO MSA..........ccoiiiieiiii e
Milwaukee-Racine, WI CMSA..........ccoceeiiiiiiieeiieennns
Corpus Christi, TX MSA.......uuutiiiiiiiiiieiieeneeeeees

Biloxi-Gulfport-Pascagoula, MS MSA.................cooee.

Honolulu, HIMSA........cccooiiiiie,

Charleston-North Charleston, SC MSA...........cccoevevnnnn.

Jackson, MS MSA .
York, PAMSA ...ttt

Las Cruces, NM MSA.......ccooiiiiiiiie e
Lancaster, PAMSA.......cccoiiiiiii s

Richland-Kennewick-Pasco, WA MSA...........cccoovvvveeinnns

Eugene-Springfield, OR MSA
Myrtle Beach, SC MSA........oooeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiiinnn,
Lafayette, LA MSA......coooiiiiniiiiiiiiiee e,
Clarksville-Hopkinsville, TN-KY MSA.........cccccvvvreeeeen.
Hickory-Morganton-Lenoir, NC MSA...........ccoeveeeeieennnns

Appleton-Oshkosh-Neenah, WI MSA..............cccccoeevne

Montgomery, AL MSA........oooiiii e
Yakima, WA MSA........
Bellingham, WA MSA..
Anchorage, AK MSA....
Macon, GA MSA

Harrisburg-Lebanon-Carlisle, PA MSA...........ooeeevienis

Savannah, GAMSA........coociiiieeieeieee s
Tallahassee, FL MSA.......ccoooviiiiiiiiieeeeeees
Rockford, IL MSA..............
Medford-Ashland, OR MSA...........ccccevevvinnnns

Johnson City-Kingsport-Bristol, TN-VA MSA..................

Chattanooga, TN-GA MSA.......cooiiiiiiiieiiiiiiii e
Fort Walton Beach, FL MSA.........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiieinns
YUuma, AZ MSA. ...

Fort Wayne, IN MSA......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiie
Santa Fe, NM MSA
Sioux Falls, SD MSA........cooiviiiiiieeieeeeee,
New Orleans, LAMSA........ccooeviiiiiiiieiieeeeieen,
Punta Gorda, FL MSA........ccoiiiieeeeveeeeee,
Lincoln, NEMSA......ccooiiiiiieeeeeeeeve e
Asheville, NC MSA.......ccoooiiiiiiieeiieeieeeees

Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PAMSA...........cccceevvneenn.

Amarillo, TX MSA.....ccooiiiiiiiieceeeens
Green Bay, WI MSA....
Panama City, FL MSA

Santa Barbara-Santa Maria-Lompoc, CA MSA....................

Odessa-Midland, TX MSA......ccooviiiiiiiieiieeeeee,
Grand Junction, COMSA........cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiecieee
Reading, PAMSA. ..ot

Rochester, NY MSA..
Merced, CA MSA......... .
Flagstaff, AZ-UT MSA.......ccoooiiiiiiieiieeiieeiieiiiiiee

424,586
426,460
532,257
399,625
188,166
693,900
543,082
2,911,683
999,267
340,428
199,436
408,669
452,584
218,248
575,129
241,513
301,449
231,221
295,118
436,922
449,645
355,240
556,295
458,271
304,863
1,645,924
387,733
349,218
872,478
541,159
429,614
373,255
169,165
456,414
182,709
314,068
174,762
375,718
199,758
322,608
344,464
321,781
218,062
156,830
254,982
319,502
616,031
285,508
261,021
356,887
173,123
462,345
450,283
169,289
132,259
481,191
141,730
163,422
1,309,445
134,899
235,589
213,629
616,877
208,607
215,373
146,999
389,502
245,376
112,891
355,956
1,081,883
197,730
120,371

367,085
370,522
476,923
344,406
133,239
639,580
489,483
2,859,644
949,012
293,047
152,099
361,333
405,382
171,269
528,261
194,835
255,299
186,136
251,071
392,928
405,936
311,921
513,026
415,220
264,346
1,607,183
349,894
312,368
836,231
506,877
395,396
339,574
135,510
422,822
150,033
282,912
144,053
345,053
169,439
292,405
315,121
292,517
188,823
127,780
226,338
291,079
587,986
257,899
233,609
329,676
146,387
436,047
424,347
143,777
106,895
456,281
117,043
139,236
1,285,262
110,975
213,641
191,772
595,081
187,514
194,594
126,994
369,608
225,545
93,145
336,523
1,062,470
178,403
101,760

57,501
55,938
55,334
55,219
54,927
54,320
53,599
52,039
50,255
47,381
47,337
47,336
47,202
46,979
46,868
46,678
46,150
45,085
44,047
43,994
43,709
43,319
43,269
43,051
40,517
38,741
37,839
36,850
36,247
34,282
34,218
33,681
33,655
33,592
32,676
31,156
30,709
30,665
30,319
30,203
29,343
29,264
29,239
29,050
28,644
28,423
28,045
27,609
27,412
27,211
26,736
26,298
25,936
25,512
25,364
24,910
24,687
24,186
24,183
23,924
21,948
21,857
21,796
21,093
20,779
20,005
19,894
19,831
19,746
19,433
19,413
19,327
18,611

15.66%
15.10%
11.60%
16.03%
41.22%
8.49%
10.95%
1.82%
5.30%
16.17%
31.12%
13.10%
11.64%
27.43%
8.87%
23.96%
18.08%
24.22%
17.54%
11.20%
10.77%
13.89%
8.43%
10.37%
15.33%
2.41%
10.81%
11.80%
4.33%
6.76%
8.65%
9.92%
24.84%
7.94%
21.78%
11.01%
21.32%
8.89%
17.89%
10.33%
9.31%
10.00%
15.48%
22.73%
12.66%
9.76%
A4.77%
10.71%
11.73%
8.25%
18.26%
6.03%
6.11%
17.74%
23.73%
5.46%
21.09%
17.37%
1.88%
21.56%
10.27%
11.40%
3.66%
11.25%
10.68%
15.75%
5.38%
8.79%
21.20%
5.77%
1.83%
10.83%
18.29%



137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209

221
165
195
178
183
146
162
89
91
219
174
193
155
179
210
106
159
158
157
169
196
203
253
224
182
200
222
185
244
164
206
170
212
129
215
258
135
202
192
137
166
147
175
223
263
186
238
55
108
131
252
274
273
268
97
216
226
249
260
243
109
272
209
149
251
189
265
201
245
239
208
247
271

Greenville, NC MSA.........ccoiiiiiiiieeeeeeee,
Fort Smith, AR-OK MSA.........coiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiinn
Charlottesville, VA MSA........ccooeiiiiieeiieeiieeiieeans
Tyler, TX MSA. .
Redding, CAMSA.......ooiiiiiie e

San Luis Obispo-Atascadero-Paso Robles, CA MSA..............

Gainesville, FL MSA............. .
Lansing-East Lansing, MI MSA.............ccccooeviiiiinnne
Kalamazoo-Battle Creek, MI MSA.........ccocoviiviiiveeennn.
Columbia, MO MSA...........ccevvneenn.
Elkhart-Goshen, INMSA..........cooieiiiiiiiieei,
Barnstable-Yarmouth, MAMSA...........ccooeiviiiiiiieeinnns
Longview-Marshall, TX MSA.........ccoovvriiiiiieieiiniinnnn.
Fargo-Moorhead, ND-MN MSA.........ccccvvirieiieeiinins
Yuba City, CAMSA.......ccccvvunnn.. .
Beaumont-Port Arthur, TX MSA......ccooiiiiiieeeee,
Waco, TXMSA........cooevieennns .
Springfield, IL MSA.......ccooiiiiiii
Lynchburg, VA MSA........cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien
Cedar Rapids, IA MSA......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Joplin, MO MSA. ...t
Bloomington-Normal, IL MSA..
Auburn-Opelika, AL MSA........ccooiiiiiiiiiiie e
Dover, DE MSA.. ..o
Burlington, VT MSA......ooiiiiiiiii e
Rocky Mount, NC MSA.........cooimmiimiiiiien e
Billings, MT MSA......coiiiiiiiieiiiiin e

St. Cloud, MN MSA......c i
Hattiesburg, MS MSA.....
Chico-Paradise, CA MSA...
Athens, GAMSA............ .
Lake Charles, LAMSA.......ccooooiieeiiiiiiiieeeiee,
Pueblo, COMSA.......coiieeeee e
Evansville-Henderson, IN-KY MSA.........ccooveeviiiieinnnn.
Bryan-College Station, TX MSA.......cccovvviviiiiieeiennnnn,
Lawrence, KS MSA
Columbus, GA-AL MSA........ooiiiiieeieeieeeee
Decatur, AL MSA. ...
Janesville-Beloit, WI MSA..........coooviiiiiiiiiieeins
South Bend, INMSA.......ccooiiiiiieeeeeeeans
Houma, LAMSA. ...
Portland, ME MSA........cooioiiiiiiec e
Lafayette, IN MSA....
Florence, SC MSA....
Missoula, MT MSA......
Tuscaloosa, AL MSA
Rochester, MN MSA.......cccoiiiiieiiieeieeeeee

Albany-Schenectady-Troy, NY MSA...........ccovvvvviiinnnnnn.

Salinas, CAMSA. ..o
Fayetteville, NC MSA........ccooiviiiiiiiiiiiii e
Jackson, TN MSA.....
Pocatello, ID MSA.... .
Jonesboro, AR MSA.......cooiiiiiiie e
Victoria, TX MSA.....cooiiiiii e
Canton-Massillon, OH MSA..........ccoveiiiiiiiiieeii,
State College, PAMSA.......ccccoiiiiiiiiiii,
Wausau, WI MSA
Sherman-Denison, TX MSA.......coooviiiiviiieeiieeeeienns
Bismarck, ND MSA.......cccoiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeee
Goldsboro, NC MSA.......cooiiiiieieieeieee e

Davenport-Moline-Rock Island, IA-IL MSA...........c..ceeeet

Corvallis, OR MSA.........coiiiiiiieeieeieeeis
Wichita Falls, TX MSA.....ccooiiiiieiieeieeieeeee
Lubbock, TX MSA......iiiiieeeeeer e
lowa City, IA MSA..
Jackson, Ml MSA......
Rapid City, SD MSA......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
Eau Claire, WIMSA........cocoieeieeieeieeieeeeeea
Sheboygan, WI MSA........ccoooiiiiiiiiniiiiiirerereeeeeeees
Bloomington, IN MSA........c.ooiiiiiiiniieiiii e,
Florence, AL MSA.......

Sumter, SC MSA...... .
Cheyenne, WY MSA.......oouiiiiiieeciiiiiiien e

126,630
194,045
149,190
168,783
164,349
234,366
198,662
449,683
446,331
129,098
172,310
150,661
208,988
168,431
137,043
375,564
203,446
203,847
208,039
182,651
148,684
142,652
100,444
124,089
164,580
146,167
126,158
162,222
111,252
194,597
138,679
180,330
134,867
290,757
133,407

93,137
272,133
142,816
150,736
258,088
193,858
231,858
172,220
124,904

88,989
160,768
116,702
871,604
365,605
284,629
100,654

74,866

77,500

82,650
402,207
132,700
123,223
102,815

91,442
112,227
357,813

77,755
137,237
229,475
102,724
156,157

87,702
143,861
110,170
115,130
137,271
107,127

78,872

108,480
175,911
131,373
151,309
147,036
217,162
181,596
432,684
429,453
112,379
156,198
134,954
193,801
153,296
122,643
361,218
189,123
189,550
193,928
168,767
134,910
129,180

87,146
110,993
151,506
133,369
113,419
149,509

98,738
182,120
126,262
168,134
123,051
278,990
121,862

81,798
260,862
131,556
139,510
247,052
182,842
221,095
161,572
114,344

78,687
150,522
106,470
861,623
355,660
274,713

90,801

66,026

68,956

74,361
394,106
124,812
115,400

95,019

83,831
104,666
350,855

70,811
130,351
222,636

96,119
149,756

81,343
137,543
103,877
108,978
131,327
101,276

73,142

18,150
18,134
17,817
17,474
17,313
17,204
17,066
16,999
16,878
16,719
16,112
15,707
15,187
15,135
14,400
14,346
14,323
14,297
14,111
13,884
13,774
13,472
13,298
13,096
13,074
12,798
12,739
12,713
12,514
12,477
12,417
12,196
11,816
11,767
11,545
11,339
11,271
11,260
11,226
11,036
11,016
10,763
10,648
10,560
10,302
10,246
10,232
9,981
9,945
9,916
9,853
8,840
8,544
8,289
8,101
7,888
7,823
7,796
7,611
7,561
6,958
6,944
6,886
6,839
6,605
6,401
6,359
6,318
6,293
6,152
5,944
5,851
5,730

16.73%
10.31%
13.56%
11.55%
11.77%
7.92%
9.40%
3.93%
3.93%
14.88%
10.32%
11.64%
7.84%
9.87%
11.74%
3.97%
7.57%
7.54%
7.28%
8.23%
10.21%
10.43%
15.26%
11.80%
8.63%
9.60%
11.23%
8.50%
12.67%
6.85%
9.83%
7.25%
9.60%
4.22%
9.47%
13.86%
4.32%
8.56%
8.05%
4.47%
6.02%
4.87%
6.59%
9.24%
13.09%
6.81%
9.61%
1.16%
2.80%
3.61%
10.85%
13.39%
12.39%
11.15%
2.06%
6.32%
6.78%
8.20%
9.08%
7.22%
1.98%
9.81%
5.28%
3.07%
6.87%
4.27%
7.82%
4.59%
6.06%
5.65%
4.53%
5.78%
7.83%



210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276

114
234
232
229
199
181
250
248
261
213
150
225
254
230
139
98
227
104
275
241
264
123
270
197
194
236
228
133
172
276
218
190
257
246
187
235
231
51
237
259
240
143
255
207
269
68
267
266
262
220
144
180
256
191
204
59
214
132
69
40
39
71
140
128
67
38
20

Peoria-Pekin, IL MSA..........cooiiiieiieeieeeeee

Albany, GA MSA.....cooiiiiiiiiii e

Sioux City, IA-NE MSA. ...
La Crosse, WI-MN MSA.......ccooiiiiiiiieeieeieians
Monroe, LAMSA. ...

Topeka, KS MSA......
San Angelo, TX MSA..
Gadsden, AL MSA.......
Owensboro, KY MSA...
Dothan, AL MSA....... .
Roanoke, VA MSA.......coooiiiiiieiieieeeeeeee

Texarkana, TX-Texarkana, AR MSA............ccoeeviieeinnnnn,

Kokomo, IN MSA.......coiiieeie e
Glens Falls, NY MSA......coooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee,
Charleston, WV MSA............ccceveeunnn.

Saginaw-Bay City-Midland, MI MSA.............cccoeeiveeennne

Abilene, TX MSA......cccviiiviiiiieinnn .
Shreveport-Bossier City, LAMSA..........cccovviiinnnenn.
Casper, WY MSA. ...
Lawton, OK MSA.....coooi i
Dubuque, IA MSA.......cooiii e
Huntington-Ashland, WV-KY-OH MSA.
Great Falls, MT MSA......c.ccoiiiiiiieeieeieeeeee,
Terre Haute, INMSA. ..ot

Parkersburg-Marietta, WV-OH MSA...........ccuvviviiieennnnns

Anniston, AL MSA.......cooiiiiii e
Sharon, PAMSA. ...
Erie, PAMSA. ...
Mansfield, OH MSA..
Enid, OK MSA..........
Altoona, PA MSA...
Lima, OH MSA....cooi i
St. Joseph, MO MSA. ...
Danville, VAMSA. ...
Benton Harbor, MI MSA.........ccoviiiiiiieiecieev,
Williamsport, PA MSA
Waterloo-Cedar Falls, IA MSA.......c.ocovviieiiiieeiins
Dayton-Springfield, OH MSA...........cooiiiiiiiiiiee
Muncie, IN MSA.......ccooieeee e,
Elmira, NY MSA.....coiiiiieeeeeeeee e,
Decatur, IL MSA.......ccooeiiee e,
Duluth-Superior, MN-WI MSA..........cooiviriiiiiiiiieenn.
Cumberland, MD-WV MSA......ccocoiiiieiiiiieeeieieeeiis
Jamestown, NY MSA............

Pine Bluff, AR MSA..... .
Toledo, OH MSA........oiiiiieeeeeeee s
Pittsfield, MA MSA. ..o
Bangor, ME MSA........coiiii e
Lewiston-Auburn, ME MSA.........cocooiiiiiiiiiiiieeinn
Alexandria, LA MSA.............

Johnstown, PA MSA.............
Champaign-Urbana, IL MSA.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeees
Grand Forks, ND-MN MSA.........cccoiieeiiiiieeeiieeeeeean,
Wheeling, WV-OH MSA.........ocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiiie
Jacksonville, NC MSA.........ccooiiiiiiieeiieeieeeeis
Syracuse, NY MSA.......cccooiiiiiiis
Steubenville-Weirton, OH-WV MSA..

New London-Norwich, CT-RIMSA.........ccooeevveiviieeennns
Youngstown-Warren, OH MSA..............ovvvivieiiiiiiennnnn.
Providence-Fall River-Warwick, RI-MA MSA....................

Hartford, CT MSA......cooiiiii e
Springfield, MAMSA..........oooiiiiiiiii e,
Binghamton, NY MSA ...,
Utica-Rome, NY MSA.......coooiiiiiiiieiieees

Scranton--Wilkes-Barre--Hazleton, PA MSA....................

Buffalo-Niagara Falls, NY MSA..........c.ceeeeeviiiininnnnn.
Pittsburgh, PA MSA.........ooiiiiiiiiie e

344,779
118,076
120,464
121,832
146,979
165,348
102,775
103,975
91,139
134,749
227,828
123,366
100,176
121,742
253,175
401,991
122,016
378,641
63,341
113,508
87,806
313,922
78,983
148,628
150,181
117,018
121,938
276,401
174,559
56,859
130,615
154,242
97,338
108,252
160,245
117,308
121,121
948,522
116,828
92,021
113,772
236,464
98,070
138,103
81,556
609,935
84,208
87,001
89,014
126,763
236,347
167,788
97,823
152,903
142,358
734,640
134,535
282,388
591,752
1,122,974
1,143,859
573,727
249,022
294,677
615,491
1,152,541
2,346,153

339,172
112,571
115,018
116,401
142,191
160,976
98,458
99,840
87,189
130,964
224,592
120,132
96,946
118,539
250,454
399,320
119,655
376,330
61,226
111,486
86,403
312,529
77,691
147,585
149,169
116,032
121,003
275,572
174,007
56,735
130,542
154,340
97,715
108,728
161,378
118,710
123,798
951,270
119,659
95,195
117,206
239,971
101,643
141,895
85,487
614,128
88,695
91,629
93,679
131,556
241,280
173,025
103,272
159,301
149,838
742,237
142,523
290,734
600,895
1,134,350
1,157,585
587,884
264,497
316,645
638,524
1,189,340
2,394,811

5,607
5,505
5,446
5,431
4,788
4,372
4,317
4,135
3,950
3,785
3,236
3,234
3,230
3,203
2,721
2,671
2,361
2,311
2,115
2,022
1,403
1,393
1,292
1,043
1,012
986
935
829
552
124
73
-98
-377
-476
(1,133)
(1,402)
(2,677)
(2,748)
(2,831)
(3,174)
(3,434)
(3,507)
(3,573)
(3,792)
(3,931)
(4,193)
(4,487)
(4,628)
(4,665)
(4,793)
(4,933)
(5,237)
(5,449)
(6,398)
(7,480)
(7,597)
(7,988)
(8,346)
(9,143)
(11,376)
(13,726)
(14,157)
(15,475)
(21,968)
(23,033)
(36,799)
(48,658)

1.65%
4.89%
4.73%
4.67%
3.37%
2.72%
4.38%
4.14%
4.53%
2.89%
1.44%
2.69%
3.33%
2.70%
1.09%
0.67%
1.97%
0.61%
3.45%
1.81%
1.62%
0.45%
1.66%
0.71%
0.68%
0.85%
0.77%
0.30%
0.32%
0.22%
0.06%
-0.06%
-0.39%
-0.44%
-0.70%
-1.18%
-2.16%
-0.29%
-2.37%
-3.33%
-2.93%
-1.46%
-3.52%
-2.67%
-4.60%
-0.68%
-5.06%
-5.05%
-4.98%
-3.64%
-2.04%
-3.03%
-5.28%
-4.02%
-4.99%
-1.02%
-5.60%
-2.87%
-1.52%
-1.00%
-1.19%
-2.41%
-5.85%
-6.94%
-3.61%
-3.09%
-2.03%



